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Executive Summary

Part II—Appendixes A and B: Overall Results by Medical
Office and Respondent Characteristics

Appendixes A and B present data tables that show average percent positive scores on the survey
composites and items across database medical offices broken down by the following medical
office and respondent characteristics:

Appendix A: Overall Results by Medical Office Characteristics

Number of Providers

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty
Specific Specialties

Primary Care Specialties
Ownership

Geographic Region

Appendix B: Overall Results by Respondent Characteristics

e Staff Position
e Tenure in Current Medical Office

We presented highlights from these results by medical office and respondent characteristics in
the main body of the report, Part I: User Database Report, at the end of Chapter 6 and also show
them on the next 2 pages. Highlights were based on results for the 10 patient safety culture
composites, 5 Overall Ratings on Quality, and patient safety grade. The bottom row of the
composite-level tables shows an overall average across composites as a summary statistic for
comparison across breakout categories.

Comparing Your Results

You can compare your medical office’s percent positive scores on the patient safety culture
composites and items against the averages shown in Appendix A for medical offices with your
same characteristics (number of providers, single specialty or multispecialty, specific specialties,
primary care specialties, ownership, geographic region).

To compare your medical office’s results against Appendix B, your medical office will need to
compute percent positive scores on the patient safety culture composites and items broken down
by staff position and tenure in the medical office. You can then compare your medical office’s
percent positive scores against the averages shown in the tables.



Highlights From Appendix A: Overall Results by
Medical Office Characteristics

Number of Providers (Tables A-1, A-4)

e Database medical offices with 2 providers had the highest average percent
positive across the composites (76 percent); database medical offices with 20 or
more providers had the lowest (67 percent).

e Database medical offices with 2 providers or fewer had the highest percentage
of respondents who gave their medical office an Overall Rating on Patient
Safety of “Excellent” or “Very Good” (74 percent); medical offices with 20 or
more providers had the lowest (61 percent).

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty (Tables A-5, A-7, A-8)

o Single specialty database medical offices and Multispecialty database medical
offices had similar average percent positive response on all 10 patient safety
culture composites.

e Average percent positive response (those responding “Excellent” or “Very
Good”) for Overall Ratings on Quality, and for the Overall Rating on Patient
Safety were similar for Single specialty and Multi-specialty database medical
offices.

Specific Specialties (Tables A-9, A-12)

e Database medical offices that only specialized in Surgery/General Surgery had
the highest average percent positive response across the composites (78 percent);
Neurology and Cardiology had the lowest (71 percent).

e Database medical offices that only specialized in Surgery/General Surgery had
the highest average percentage of respondents giving an Overall Rating on
Patient Safety of “Excellent” or “Very Good”) (76 percent); Pulmonary
Medicine and Neurology had the lowest (66 percent).

Vi



Primary Care Specialty (Tables A-13, A-16)

Ownership (Tables A-17, A-19, A-20)

Geographic Region (Tables A-21, A-24)

Highlights From Appendix A: Overall Results by
Medical Office Characteristics continued

Family Practice/Family Medicine database medical offices had the highest
average percent positive response across the composites (73 percent); General
Practice had the lowest (66 percent).

Family Practice/Family Medicine, and Pediatric database medical offices had
the highest average percentage of respondents giving an Overall Rating on
Patient Safety of “Excellent” or “Very Good”) (68 percent); General Practice
had the lowest (63 percent).

Provider and/or Physician owned database medical offices had the highest
average percent positive response across the composites (77 percent); Federal,
State or Local Government owned database medical offices had the lowest (61
percent).

Provider and/or Physician owned database medical offices had the highest
percent positive scores (those responding “Excellent” or “Very Good”) on four
of the five Overall Ratings on Quality.

Provider and/or Physician owned database medical offices had the highest
average percentage of respondents giving an Overall Rating on Patient Safety of
“Excellent” or “Very Good”) (77 percent); Federal, State or Local Government
owned database medical offices had the lowest (43 percent).

South Atlantic database medical offices had the highest average percent positive
response across the composites (75 percent); West South Central had the lowest
(67 percent).

West South Central database medical offices had the highest average percentage
of respondents who gave their medical office an Overall Rating on Patient
Safety of “Excellent” or “Very Good” (73 percent); Pacific had the lowest (59
percent).
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Highlights From Appendix B: Overall Results by
Respondent Characteristics

Staff Position (Tables B-1, B-4)

e Management had the highest average percent positive response across the
composites (83 percent); Nurses (RN/LVN/LPN) had the lowest (70 percent).

e Management had the highest average percentage of respondents who gave their
medical office an Overall Rating on Patient Safety of “Excellent” or “Very Good”
(82 percent); Nurses (RN/LVN/LPN) had the lowest (64 percent).

Tenure in Current Medical Office (Tables B-5, B-8)

e Respondents with less than I year in their current medical office had the highest
average percent positive response across the composites (76 percent); respondents
with 3 years to less than 6 years had the lowest (70 percent).

e Respondents with /] years or more in their current medical office had the highest
average percentage of respondents who gave their medical office an Overall
Rating on Patient Safety of “Excellent” or “Very Good” (71 percent); respondents
with 3 years to less than 6 years in their current medical office had the lowest (65
percent).
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Part i

Appendix A: Overall Results by Medical Office
Characteristics

(1) Number of Providers

Note: The number of medical offices and respondents by number of providers is shown in each
table. However, the precise number of medical offices and respondents corresponding to each
data cell in a table will vary because medical offices may have omitted a specific survey item
and because of individual nonresponse/missing data.



Table A-1. Composite-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Number of Providers — 2018 Database Medical Offices

Number of Providers

Patient Safety Culture Composites 1 2 3 4t09 10 to 13 14t019 20 or more
# Medical Offices 257 395 322 986 179 117 181

# Respondents 2,252 2,904 2,948 12,935 3,858 3,027 7,599

1. Teamwork 89% 89% 86% 85% 87% 85% 85%
2, Patient Care Tracking/Followup 87% 89% 88% 86% 85% 86% 81%
3. Organizational Learning 81% 83% 80% 77% 78% 77% 75%
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality 80% 81% 78% 76% 76% 76% 73%
5. Staff Training 75% 75% 73% 71% 72% 71% 70%
6. Communication About Error 75% 76% 72% 71% 69% 68% 66%
7. Communication Openness 73% 75% 70% 69% 68% 65% 63%
8. Office Processes and Standardization 72% 73% 68% 66% 65% 64% 61%
9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety 68% 69% 66% 66% 65% 66% 62%
10. Work Pressure and Pace 51% 51% 49% 45% 45% 42% 37%
Average Across Composites 75% 76% 73% 71% 71% 70% 67%




Table A-2. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Number of Providers — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 1 of 6)

Number of Providers

process, we check to see if the changes worked. (F7)

Survey Items by Composite 1 2 3 4t09 10 to 13 14 to 19 20 or more
# Medical Offices 257 395 322 986 179 117 181

# Respondents 2,252 2,904 2,948 12,935 3,858 3,027 7,599

1. Teamwork

;LJYV(hCe?)someone in this office gets really busy, others help 89% 88% 84% 85% 86% 85% 85%

gtalfr; ;hr:csj giflc\;/?agrlser?éz)a good working relationship between 91% 91% 89% 89% 90% 88% 88%

3. In this office, we treat each other with respect. (C5) 89% 88% 85% 84% 84% 84% 83%

?C;I'g)ls office emphasizes teamwork in taking care of patients. 89% 88% 86% 84% 86% 84% 83%

2. Patient Care Tracking/Followup

1. Thjs office reminds pqtients whgn they need to schedule an 88% 91% 90% 88% 88% 87% 83%

appointment for preventive or routine care. (D3)

f2c;|I-l—)r\:\l/stt?;?rcteredac’icrﬁg(teB}:r?sszvée)lI our chronic-care patients 81% 83% 82% 79% 77% 81% 74%

3. Our offiqe follows up whgn we dq not receive a report we 89% 89% 88% 86% 85% 86% 80%

are expecting from an outside provider. (D6)

?I:.);)TIS office follows up with patients who need monitoring. 90% 93% 91% 90% 89% 90% 88%

3. Organizational Learning

ghz\r’]gznt:]ze\;/‘z;s Vjepégbt'ﬁi’r‘:g'g ‘(’;‘; )Ofﬁce’ we see if we need to 85% 86% 84% 82% 83% 83% 80%

2. This office is good at changing office processes to make o o o o o o o

sure the same problems don’t happen again. (F5) 82% 84% 81% 78% 8% 78% 75%

3. After this office makes changes to improve the patient care 77% 78% 75% 73% 74% 72% 71%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).




Table A-2. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Number of Providers — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 2 of 6)

Number of Providers

office. (D12)

Survey Items by Composite 1 2 3 4to9 10 to 13 14 to 19 20 or more
# Medical Offices 257 395 322 986 179 117 181
# Respondents 2,252 2,904 2,948 12,935 3,858 3,027 7,599
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality
laagra(;ffggtepr;rﬁgstssse(ls:;)re good at preventing mistakes that 88% 88% 87% 84% 84% 84% 82%
2. Mistakes happen more than they should in this office. (F3R) 79% 81% 78% 76% 76% 75% 72%
2%fle}(1ts(J)lijsrtpba);ig:tasn(zle;j.ga)t we don’t make more mistakes that 78% 81% 78% 76% 77% 77% 73%
fha"r: ;hl;sa”ot;ﬁg?,cgfettlr(]gé%re work done is more important 73% 75% 71% 69% 69% 68% 65%
5. Staff Training
:)I.aTc';le(ng;:e trains staff when new processes are put into 79% 79% 77% 75% 74% 73% 74%
ﬁ.elgls(co:f;l)ce makes sure staff get the on-the-job training they 79% 77% 75% 74% 74% 73% 73%
fréit:;ftlg (tjrgs(%fqu)are asked to do tasks they haven’t been 67% 69% 67% 66% 67% 66% 64%
6. Communication About Error
1. Staff feel like their mistakes are held against them. (D7R) 65% 68% 62% 62% 61% 57% 56%
2. Providers and staff talk openly about office problems. (D8) 69% 70% 65% 62% 59% 59% 57%
ﬁé:)nptehr:isn(;ﬁ;;z,ir\:ve([()jﬁc)uss ways to prevent errors from 85% 84% 82% 81% 81% 80% 79%
4. Staff are willing to report mistakes they observe in this 82% 83% 79% 78% 76% 76% 73%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).




Table A-2. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Number of Providers — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 3 of 6)

Number of Providers

tasks done. (C15)

Survey Items by Composite 1 2 3 4t09 10 to 13 14 to 19 20 or more
# Medical Offices 257 395 322 986 179 117 181
# Respondents 2,252 2,904 2,948 12,935 3,858 3,027 7,599

7. Communication Openness

j. Prowder§ in this office are open to staff ideas about how to 76% 77% 74% 73% 71% 69% 67%

improve office processes. (D1)

2..Staf'f are encouraged to express alternative viewpoints in 78% 77% 74% 79% 71% 68% 66%

this office. (D2)

3. Staff are afraid to ask questions when something does not 77% 78% 74% 79% 70% 70% 67%

seem right. (D4R)

4. It is difficult to voice disagreement in this office. (D10R) 63% 65% 59% 58% 59% 54% 53%

8. Office Processes and Standardization

1. This office is more disorganized than it should be. (C8R) 69% 70% 63% 63% 62% 61% 58%

2. We have good procedures for checking that work in this o o o o o o o

office was done correctly. (C9) 76% 76% 72% 69% 66% 67% 65%

3. We have problems with workflow in this office. (C12R) 58% 60% 56% 51% 50% 48% 43%

4, Staff in this office follow standardized processes to get 85% 87% 82% 81% 81% 79% 77%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).




Table A-2. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Number of Providers — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 4 of 6)

Number of Providers

everything effectively. (C14R)

Survey Items by Composite 1 2 3 4to9 10 to 13 14 to 19 20 or more
# Medical Offices 257 395 322 986 179 117 181
# Respondents 2,252 2,904 2,948 12,935 3,858 3,027 7,599
9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety
g ot 0TI N oy s ame o w % e
g;/g?e(gégl\grlook patient care mistakes that happen over and 79% 81% 79% 78% 77% 79% 76%
S.roTcr;esgéglsa(zE;)hlgh priority on improving patient care 82% 82% 79% 79% 79% 81% 77%
4. They make decisions too often based on what is best for o o o o o o o
the office rather than what is best for patients. (E4R) 61% 61% 59% 59% 60% 59% 56%
10. Work Pressure and Pace
;ailnemlss ?cf:ﬁBCI% we often feel rushed when taking care of 44% 42% 40% 36% 359% 329 30%
t2h.i\S/VOeff?Caeve(c’t:c(JsoRr)nany patients for the number of providers in 47% 50% 50% 43% 43% 41% 35%
3. We have enough staff to handle our patient load. (C11) 53% 51% 48% 43% 46% 43% 39%
4. This office has too many patients to be able to handle 58% 62% 60% 55% 55% 51% 46%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).




Table A-2. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Number of Providers — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 5 of 6)

Number of Providers

followed up within 1 business day. (A9)

Survey Items 1 2 3 4t09 10 to 13 14 to 19 20 or more
# Medical Offices 257 395 322 986 179 117 181

# Respondents 2,252 2,904 2,948 12,935 3,858 3,027 7,599
List of Patient Safety and Quality Issues
Access to Care
ey o ment Wi A0 oS gy, g e e e
Patient Identification
(2A2T)he wrong chart/medical record was used for a patient. 98% 98% 97% 96% 96% 95% 94%
Charts/Medical Records
2é§d%?jtle(2t35) chart/medical record was not available when 94% 94% 92% 93% 92% 90% 91%
4. Medical information was filed, scanned, or entered into the o o o o o o o
wrong patient’s chart/medical record. (A4) 96% 96% 96% 95% 95% 93% 92%
Medical Equipment
edcolsqubmenesTolueRnO PPV 0T MBS Y gy s e e ew e o
Medication
g}égr?st:?nac(&g?ntacted our office to clarify or correct a 70% 65% 64% 59% 59% 57% 55%
3i.sﬁ rz’aa\t;e)nt s medication list was not updated during his or her 85% 85% 84% 77% 76% 72% 68%
Diagnostics and Tests
\E;hTe'r;enr:es(ljJétg f(rg‘;n) a lab or imaging test were not available 85% 82% 80% 78% 77% 76% 76%
9. A critical abnormal result from a lab or imaging test was not 95% 94% 94% 92% 91% 91% 88%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. The percent positive response is based on those who responded “Not in the past 12 months,” “Once or twice in the

past 12 months,” or “Several times in the past 12 months.”




Table A-2. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Number of Providers — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 6 of 6)

Number of Providers
Survey Items 1 2 3 4t09 10 to 13 14 to 19 20 or more
# Medical Offices 257 395 322 986 179 117 181

# Respondents 2,252 2,904 2,948 12,935 3,858 3,027 7,599
Information Exchange With Other Settings
1. Outside labs/imaging centers? (B1) 85% 81% 81% 78% 7% 73% 72%
2. Other medical offices/Outside physicians? (B2) 83% 82% 80% 77% 75% 72% 71%
3. Pharmacies? (B3) 84% 84% 81% 77% 76% 75% 73%
4. Hospitals? (B4) 87% 87% 84% 82% 81% 81% 75%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. For items B1-B4, the percent positive response is based on those who responded “No problems in the past 12
months,” “Problems once or twice in the past 12 months,” or “Problems several times in the past 12 months.”



Table A-3. Item-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Number of Providers — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 1 of 3)

Number of Providers

Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality 1 2 3 4to 9 10 to 13 14 to 19 20 or more
# Medical Offices 257 395 322 986 179 117 181
# Respondents 2,252 2,904 2,948 12,935 3,858 3,027 7,599
1. Patient Centered - Is responsive to individual patient preferences, needs, and values. (G1a)
Excellent or Very Good 76% 78% 73% 70% 69% 68% 65%
5 - Excellent 41% 42% 37% 34% 32% 30% 29%
4 - Very Good 35% 35% 36% 36% 37% 38% 35%
3 - Good 19% 18% 22% 24% 25% 26% 27%
2 - Fair 4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 6% 6%
1 - Poor 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
2. Effective - Is based on scientific knowledge. (G1b)
Excellent or Very Good 76% 75% 71% 71% 69% 68% 67%
5 - Excellent 37% 39% 35% 33% 31% 29% 31%
4 - Very Good 38% 37% 37% 38% 38% 39% 35%
3 - Good 21% 20% 24% 24% 26% 25% 28%
2 - Fair 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5%
1 - Poor 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to

rounding.




Table A-3. Item-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Number of Providers — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 2 of 3)

Number of Providers

Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality 1 2 3 4to 9 10 to 13 14 to 19 20 or more
# Medical Offices 257 395 322 986 179 117 181
# Respondents 2,252 2,904 2,948 12,935 3,858 3,027 7,599
3. Timely - Minimizes waits and potentially harmful delays. (G1c)
Excellent or Very Good 62% 64% 58% 55% 53% 50% 46%
5 - Excellent 28% 30% 25% 22% 20% 17% 16%
4 - Very Good 34% 33% 34% 32% 33% 33% 30%
3 - Good 23% 24% 27% 29% 30% 32% 32%
2 - Fair 1% 9% 10% 12% 14% 14% 16%
1 - Poor 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 6%
4. Efficient - Ensures cost-effective care (avoids waste, overuse, and misuse of services). (G1d)
Excellent or Very Good 67% 69% 63% 60% 58% 54% 48%
5 - Excellent 32% 32% 27% 26% 22% 20% 16%
4 - Very Good 34% 36% 35% 34% 36% 34% 32%
3 - Good 26% 23% 28% 29% 30% 33% 35%
2 - Fair 6% 6% 7% 9% 10% 1% 13%
1 - Poor 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to

rounding.
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Table A-3. Item-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Number of Providers — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 3 of 3)

Number of Providers

Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality 1 2 3 4to 9 10 to 13 14 to 19 20 or more
# Medical Offices 257 395 322 986 179 117 181
# Respondents 2,252 2,904 2,948 12,935 3,858 3,027 7,599

5. Equitable - Provides the same quality of care to all

individuals regardless of gender, race, ethnicity,

socioeconomic status, language, etc. (G1e)

Excellent or Very Good 85% 87% 84% 82% 81% 81% 78%

5 - Excellent 61% 62% 57% 56% 54% 51% 49%

4 - Very Good 24% 25% 27% 26% 28% 30% 29%

3 - Good 12% 11% 13% 14% 14% 15% 17%

2 - Fair 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4%

1 - Poor 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to

rounding.
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Table A-4. Average Percentage of Respondents Giving Their Medical Office an Overall Rating on Patient Safety by Number of Providers — 2018

Database Medical Offices

Number of Providers

Overall, how would you rate the systems and clinical
processes your medical office has in place to prevent,
catch, and correct problems that have the potential to

affect patients? (G2) 1 2 3 4t09 10 to 13 14 to 19 20 or more
# Medical Offices 257 395 322 986 179 117 181
# Respondents 2,252 2,904 2,948 12,935 3,858 3,027 7,599
Excellent or Very Good 74% 74% 68% 66% 65% 65% 61%
5 - Excellent 33% 36% 30% 27% 26% 25% 20%
4 - Very Good 40% 38% 38% 39% 39% 41% 41%
3 - Good 18% 20% 24% 25% 27% 27% 29%
2 - Fair 7% 5% 7% 7% 8% 6% 8%
1 - Poor 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to

rounding.
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Appendix A: Overall Results by Medical Office Characteristics

(2) Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty

Note: The number of medical offices and respondents by Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty is
shown in each table. However, the precise number of medical offices and respondents
corresponding to each data cell in a table will vary because medical offices may have omitted a
specific survey item and because of individual nonresponse/missing data.
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Table A-5. Composite-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty — 2018 Database Medical Offices

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty

Patient Safety Culture Composites Single Specialty Multispecialty
# Medical Offices 1,818 619

# Respondents 23,421 12,102

1. Teamwork 87% 86%
2. Patient Care Tracking/Followup 86% 86%
3. Organizational Learning 80% 77%
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality 78% 75%
5. Staff Training 73% 70%
6. Communication About Error 72% 70%
7. Communication Openness 70% 67%
8. Office Processes and Standardization 68% 66%
9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety 67% 63%
10. Work Pressure and Pace 47% 43%
Average Across Composites 73% 70%
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Table A-6. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 1 of 6)

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty
Survey Items by Composite Single Specialty Multispecialty
# Medical Offices 1,818 619
# Respondents 23,421 12,102

1. Teamwork
1. When someone in this office gets really busy, others help out. (C1) 86% 86%
2. In this office, there is a good working relationship between staff and providers. (C2) 90% 89%
3. In this office, we treat each other with respect. (C5) 86% 84%
4. This office emphasizes teamwork in taking care of patients. (C13) 86% 84%
2. Patient Care Tracking/Followup
1. This office reminds patients when they need to schedule an appointment for preventive or routine care. (D3) 88% 88%
2. This office documents how well our chronic-care patients follow their treatment plans. (D5) 80% 79%
3. Our office follows up when we do not receive a report we are expecting from an outside provider. (D6) 86% 87%
4. This office follows up with patients who need monitoring. (D9) 91% 89%
3. Organizational Learning
1. When there is a problem in our office, we see if we need to change the way we do things. (F1) 84% 82%
2. This office is good at changing office processes to make sure the same problems don’t happen again. (F5) 80% 77%
3. After this office makes changes to improve the patient care process, we check to see if the changes worked. o o
(F7) 75% 71%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-6. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 2 of 6)

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty

Survey Items by Composite Single Specialty Multispecialty
# Medical Offices 1,818 619
# Respondents 23,421 12,102

4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality

1. Our office processes are good at preventing mistakes that could affect patients. (F2) 86% 85%
2. Mistakes happen more than they should in this office. (F3R) 78% 75%
3. It is just by chance that we don’t make more mistakes that affect our patients. (F4R) 78% 74%
4. In this office, getting more work done is more important than quality of care. (F6R) 72% 65%

5. Staff Training

1. This office trains staff when new processes are put into place. (C4) 7% 74%
2. This office makes sure staff get the on-the-job training they need. (C7) 76% 73%
3. Staff in this office are asked to do tasks they haven'’t been trained to do. (C10R) 68% 63%

6. Communication About Error

1. Staff feel like their mistakes are held against them. (D7R) 64% 59%
2. Providers and staff talk openly about office problems. (D8) 64% 63%
3. In this office, we discuss ways to prevent errors from happening again. (D11) 82% 80%
4. Staff are willing to report mistakes they observe in this office. (D12) 80% 77%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-6. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 3 of 6)

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty

Survey Items by Composite Single Specialty Multispecialty
# Medical Offices 1,818 619
# Respondents 23,421 12,102
7. Communication Openness
1. Providers in this office are open to staff ideas about how to improve office processes. (D1) 73% 73%
2. Staff are encouraged to express alternative viewpoints in this office. (D2) 74% 71%
3. Staff are afraid to ask questions when something does not seem right. (D4R) 74% 70%
4. Itis difficult to voice disagreement in this office. (D10R) 60% 56%

8. Office Processes and Standardization

1. This office is more disorganized than it should be. (C8R) 65% 62%
2. We have good procedures for checking that work in this office was done correctly. (C9) 1% 70%
3. We have problems with workflow in this office. (C12R) 53% 52%
4. Staff in this office follow standardized processes to get tasks done. (C15) 82% 81%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-6. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 4 of 6)

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty

Survey Items by Composite Single Specialty Multispecialty
# Medical Offices 1,818 619
# Respondents 23,421 12,102

9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety

1. They aren’t investing enough resources to improve the quality of care in this office. (E1R) 49% 43%
2. They overlook patient care mistakes that happen over and over. (E2R) 79% 75%
3. They place a high priority on improving patient care processes. (E3) 80% 80%
4. They make decisions too often based on what is best for the office rather than what is best for patients. (E4R) 61% 53%

10. Work Pressure and Pace

1. In this office, we often feel rushed when taking care of patients. (C3R) 39% 36%
2. We have too many patients for the number of providers in this office. (C6R) 47% 41%
3. We have enough staff to handle our patient load. (C11) 46% 45%
4. This office has too many patients to be able to handle everything effectively. (C14R) 58% 52%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-6. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 5 of 6)

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty
Survey Items Single Specialty Multispecialty
# Medical Offices 1,818 619
# Respondents 23,421 12,102

List of Patient Safety and Quality Issues
Access to Care
1. A patient was unable to get an appointment within 48 hours for an acute/serious problem. (A1) 7% 72%
Patient Identification
2. The wrong chart/medical record was used for a patient. (A2) 96% 98%
Charts/Medical Records
3. A patient’s chart/medical record was not available when needed. (A3) 92% 94%
4. Medical information was filed, scanned, or entered into the wrong patient’s chart/medical record. (A4) 94% 97%
Medical Equipment
5. Medical equipment was not working properly or was in need of repair or replacement. (A5) 89% 91%
Medication
6. A pharmacy contacted our office to clarify or correct a prescription. (A6) 62% 58%
7. A patient’s medication list was not updated during his or her visit. (A7) 79% 79%
Diagnostics and Tests
8. The results from a lab or imaging test were not available when needed. (A8) 79% 80%
9. A critical abnormal result from a lab or imaging test was not followed up within 1 business day. (A9) 92% 93%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. The percent positive response is based on those who responded “Not in the past 12 months,” “Once or twice in the
past 12 months,” or “Several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table A-6. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 6 of 6)

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty
Survey Items Single Specialty Multispecialty
# Medical Offices 1,818 619
# Respondents 23,421 12,102

Information Exchange With Other Settings
1. Outside labs/imaging centers? (B1) 78% 80%
2. Other medical offices/Outside physicians? (B2) 78% 79%
3. Pharmacies? (B3) 79% 78%
4. Hospitals? (B4) 83% 84%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. For items B1-B4, the percent positive response is based on those who responded “No problems in the past 12
months,” “Problems once or twice in the past 12 months,” or “Problems several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table A-7. Item-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 1 of 3)

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty

Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality

Single Specialty Multispecialty

# Medical Offices 1,818 619
# Respondents 23,421 12,102

1. Patient Centered - Is responsive to individual patient preferences, needs, and values. (G1a)
Excellent or Very Good 73% 69%
5 - Excellent 38% 31%
4 - Very Good 35% 38%
3 - Good 22% 24%
2 - Fair 5% 6%
1 - Poor 1% 1%
2. Effective - Is based on scientific knowledge. (G1b)
Excellent or Very Good 73% 68%
5 - Excellent 36% 29%
4 - Very Good 37% 40%
3 - Good 23% 26%
2 - Fair 4% 5%
1 - Poor 1% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to

rounding.
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Table A-7. Item-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 2 of 3)

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality Single Specialty Multispecialty
# Medical Offices 1,818 619
# Respondents 23,421 12,102
3. Timely - Minimizes waits and potentially harmful delays. (G1c)
Excellent or Very Good 57% 54%
5 - Excellent 25% 21%
4 - Very Good 32% 34%
3 - Good 27% 29%
2 - Fair 11% 13%
1 - Poor 4% 4%
4. Efficient - Ensures cost-effective care (avoids waste, overuse, and misuse of services). (G1d)
Excellent or Very Good 62% 59%
5 - Excellent 28% 23%
4 - Very Good 34% 36%
3 - Good 28% 29%
2 - Fair 8% 9%
1 - Poor 2% 2%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to
rounding.
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Table A-7. Item-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 3 of 3)

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty

Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality Single Specialty Multispecialty
# Medical Offices 1,818 619
# Respondents 23,421 12,102

5. Equitable - Provides the same quality of care to all individuals regardless of gender, race, ethnicity,
socioeconomic status, language, etc. (G1e)

Excellent or Very Good 84% 81%
5 - Excellent 59% 51%
4 - Very Good 25% 30%
3 - Good 13% 15%
2 - Fair 3% 3%
1 - Poor 1% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to
rounding.
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Table A-8. Average Percentage of Respondents Giving Their Medical Office an Overall Rating on Patient Safety by Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty —
2018 Database Medical Offices

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty

Overall, how would you rate the systems and clinical processes your medical office has in place to
prevent, catch, and correct problems that have the potential to affect patients? (G2) Single Specialty Multispecialty

# Medical Offices 1,818 619

# Respondents 23,421 12,102

Excellent or Very Good 69% 66%
5 - Excellent 30% 26%
4 - Very Good 39% 41%
3 - Good 24% 25%
2 - Fair 7% 7%
1 - Poor 1% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to
rounding.
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Appendix A: Overall Results by Medical Office Characteristics

(3) Specific Specialties

Note: The number of medical offices and respondents by specialty is shown in each table.
However, the precise number of medical offices and respondents corresponding to each data cell
in a table will vary because medical offices may have omitted a specific survey item and because
of individual nonresponse/missing data. Specialties listed represent non-primary care specialties
with at least 25 medical offices.
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Table A-9. Composite-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Specific Specialties — 2018 Database Medical Offices

Specific Specialties
Cardi- Hematology/ Gastro- Ortho- Physical Pulmonary  Surgery/
Patient Safety Culture Composites ology Oncology enterology Neurology pedics Medicine Medicine Gen. Surg. Urology
# Medical Offices| 127 69 29 53 85 38 29 132 31

# Respondents| 2,277 1,087 272 592 1,109 424 324 1,254 333

1. Teamwork 84% 88% 86% 86% 87% 88% 85% 88% 87%

2, Patient Care Tracking/Followup 89% 89% 89% 84% 86% 82% 85% 91% 86%

3. Organizational Learning 77% 80% 79% 76% 75% 78% 81% 84% 83%

4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality 76% 80% 71% 7% 7% 79% 7% 82% 81%

5. Staff Training 69% 7% 71% 69% 71% 76% 7% 78% 79%

6. Communication About Error 71% 74% 74% 68% 1% 1% 75% 77% 78%

7. Communication Openness 68% 69% 71% 72% 69% 70% 75% 75% 71%

8. Office Processes and Standardization 64% 69% 66% 64% 67% 68% 66% 74% 72%

9. anerlManaglng Partner/Leadership Support for 65% 68% 66% 65% 69% 69% 66% 79% 68%
Patient Safety

10. Work Pressure and Pace 45% 49% 45% 46% 51% 51% 45% 58% 44%

Average Across Composites| 71% 74% 72% 71% 72% 73% 73% 78% 75%

Note: Specialties are listed for single-specialty offices only and represent non-primary care specialties with at least 25 medical offices in the database.
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Table A-10. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Specific Specialties — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 1 of 6)

Specific Specialties
Cardi- Hematology/ Gastro- Ortho- Physical Pulmonary Surgery/
Survey Items by Composite ology Oncology enterology Neurology pedics Medicine Medicine Gen. Surg. Urology
# Medical Offices| 127 69 29 53 85 38 29 132 31

# Respondents| 2,277 1,087 272 592 1,109 424 324 1,254 333
1. Teamwork
;;Jllv(hg?)someone in this office gets really busy, others help 82% 88% 84% 85% 87% 88% 85% 87% 85%
2 ntnis Eﬂcﬁdé?ser?éi)a good working relationship between | ggq, 90% 92% 90% 88% 92% 89% 91% 88%
3. In this office, we treat each other with respect. (C5) 83% 86% 82% 85% 86% 86% 84% 88% 84%
?CIQ)IS office emphasizes teamwork in taking care of patients. 84% 88% 84% 84% 87% 86% 81% 87% 90%
2. Patient Care Tracking/Followup
Leolice e paters when oy read oSN | gy e o ewe e e owe e e
fzo'"E C\'/Stﬁg'rcteredaﬁ‘;fB}:ﬁ;’"{t‘)’g" our chronic-care patients 83% 84% 87% 77% 81% 75% 73% 88% 76%
;poe”(:ti‘:fgﬁ‘;fofrg'g’r‘]"’zu‘igi(‘ﬁehg:‘o‘\’/"izgro (”Doé)recei"e areportwe are|  ggo, 90% 86% 83% 90% 82% 89% 92% 86%
?b;;ls office follows up with patients who need monitoring. 93% 93% 04% 88% 90% 88% 89% 04% 91%
3. Organizational Learning
thVnZZ”tﬁZeJVZ'yS V\"j‘epégbt'ﬁi’r‘:g'g ‘(’;‘; )"fﬁce’ we seeifweneedfo | gio 86% 84% 81% 78% 85% 84% 87% 82%
i:ehiﬁggfﬁfpﬁgg%ﬂ:gg:%'Qgpoggﬁeazgﬁef;gf to make 77% 79% 78% 74% 75% 75% 80% 84% 86%
oo raie gt b I ISP | Ty e T T T 7w tew e oo

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item). Specialties are listed for single-specialty offices only and
represent non-primary care specialties with at least 25 medical offices in the database.

27



Table A-10. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Specific Specialties — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 2 of 6)

Specific Specialties
Cardi- Hematology/ Gastro- Ortho- Physical Pulmonary Surgery/
Survey Items by Composite ology Oncology enterology Neurology pedics Medicine Medicine Gen. Surg. Urology
# Medical Offices| 127 69 29 53 85 38 29 132 31

# Respondents| 2,277 1,087 272 592 1,109 424 324 1,254 333
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality
léagrac;ffggfpparﬁgstssse(lszza)re good at preventing mistakes that 84% 86% 80% 82% 84% 85% 87% 89% 88%
2. Mistakes happen more than they should in this office. (F3R) | 76% 80% 67% 76% 75% 78% 77% 81% 78%
S (J)‘ljsrtptzingsnc(‘;fl‘;)t we don't make more mistakes that | 774, 79% 69% 77% 75% 80% 72% 80% 81%
&Lr;i:;lgfocf::::,(?:%tgr;g more work done is more important than 69% 75% 67% 75% 75% 72% 74% 78% 76%
5. Staff Training
;iaTc';le((o:fE;:e trains staff when new processes are put into 72% 80% 73% 71% 75% 80% 83% 81% 83%
ﬁ.elgls(gf;l)ce makes sure staff get the on-the-job training they 71% 80% 74% 72% 75% 77% 79% 82% 82%
?r.aﬁ]t:gftlg érgs(cg?gz)are asked to do tasks they haven’t been 63% 72% 66% 63% 64% 72% 68% 73% 73%
6. Communication About Error
1. Staff feel like their mistakes are held against them. (D7R) 63% 68% 64% 62% 64% 63% 71% 71% 68%
2. Providers and staff talk openly about office problems. (D8) 61% 60% 68% 61% 63% 59% 66% 67% 67%
ﬁé'p”pghr:isngfg‘;‘zir‘]"’e(gﬁc)uss ways to prevent errors from 81% 82% 81% 74% 80% 84% 82% 85% 88%
?D?é?ff are willing to report mistakes they observe in this office. 77% 82% 80% 74% 78% 77% 83% 83% 88%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item). Specialties are listed for single-specialty offices only and
represent non-primary care specialties with at least 25 medical offices in the database.
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Table A-10. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Specific Specialties — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 3 of 6)

Specific Specialties
Cardi- Hematology/ Gastro- Ortho- Physical Pulmonary Surgery/
Survey Items by Composite ology Oncology enterology Neurology pedics Medicine Medicine Gen. Surg. Urology
# Medical Offices| 127 69 29 53 85 38 29 132 31
# Respondents| 2,277 1,087 272 592 1,109 424 324 1,254 333

7. Communication Openness
1. Providers in this office are open to staff ideas about how to o o o o o o o o o
improve office processes. (D1) 71% 68% 76% 78% 69% 73% 76% 77% 68%
2. Staff are encouraged to express alternative viewpoints in o o o o o o o o o
this office. (D2) 70% 73% 76% 74% 73% 73% 81% 78% 76%
3. Staff are afraid to ask questions when something does not o o o o o o o o o
seem right. (D4R) 74% 77% 73% 74% 73% 74% 78% 79% 75%
4. It is difficult to voice disagreement in this office. (D10R) 59% 57% 58% 64% 61% 60% 65% 66% 64%
8. Office Processes and Standardization
1. This office is more disorganized than it should be. (C8R) 61% 68% 67% 61% 65% 68% 58% 72% 67%
2. We have good procedures for checking that work in this o o o o o o o o o
office was done correctly. (C9) 67% 74% 70% 65% 69% 1% 74% 77% 82%
3. We have problems with workflow in this office. (C12R) 49% 51% 49% 54% 53% 52% 47% 62% 51%
(Ajf.os(teaf(féq g;ls office follow standardized processes to get tasks 79% 83% 78% 77% 81% 80% 83% 85% 87%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item). Specialties are listed for single-specialty offices only and
represent non-primary care specialties with at least 25 medical offices in the database.
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Table A-10. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Specific Specialties — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 4 of 6)

Specific Specialties

Cardi- Hematology/ Gastro- Ortho- Physical Pulmonary Surgery/
Survey Items by Composite ology Oncology enterology Neurology pedics Medicine Medicine Gen. Surg. Urology
# Medical Offices| 127 69 29 53 85 38 29 132 31
# Respondents| 2,277 1,087 272 592 1,109 424 324 1,254 333

9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety
1. They aren’t investing enough resources to improve the o o o o o o o o o
quality of care in this office. (E1R) 46% 50% 44% 47% 53% 49% 53% 58% 55%
2. They overlook patient care mistakes that happen over and 76% 81% 78% 77% 80% 80% 77% 82% 72%
over. (E2R)
3. They place a high priority on improving patient care 78% 80% 84% 76% 80% 77% 81% 82% 75%

processes. (E3)

4. They make decisions too often based on what is best for the o o o o o o o o o
office rather than what is best for patients. (E4R) 60% 63% 60% 61% 63% 68% 54% 66% 69%

10. Work Pressure and Pace

;ailnemlss (ch:ﬁBCI% we often feel rushed when taking care of 39% 38% 39% 45% 40% 41% 42% 51% 38%
t2h.i\S/VOeff?Caeve(ct:czsoRr)nany patients for the number of providers in 44% 49% 44% 39% 51% 48% 45% 60% 49%
3. We have enough staff to handle our patient load. (C11) 40% 50% 45% 44% 52% 54% 38% 56% 37%
4. This office has too many patients to be able to handle 57% 58% 53% 55% 62% 61% 53% 66% 529

everything effectively. (C14R)

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item). Specialties are listed for single-specialty offices only and
represent non-primary care specialties with at least 25 medical offices in the database.
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Table A-10. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Specific Specialties — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 5 of 6)

Specific Specialties
Cardi- Hematology/ Gastro- Ortho- Physical Pulmonary Surgery/
Survey Items ology Oncology enterology Neurology pedics Medicine Medicine Gen. Surg. Urology
# Medical Offices| 127 69 29 53 85 38 29 132 31

# Respondents| 2,277 1,087 272 592 1,109 424 324 1,254 333
List of Patient Safety and Quality Issues
Access to Care
;hgé’jti‘igér‘;‘gssﬁsg:gx ?Xﬁ)a“ appointment within 48 hours for | 7,0, 89% 72% 65% 77% 72% 70% 88% 78%
Patient Identification
2. The wrong chart/medical record was used for a patient. (A2) 95% 97% 94% 97% 95% 98% 95% 98% 99%
Charts/Medical Records
2.ezxdp;%t|<?2t3s; chart/medical record was not available when 89% 91% 88% 92% 91% 87% 92% 94% 95%
@r(';’r']‘;dl';a""t'i;’;]ft?grgﬁgr‘_’t?m"éfjf’cg'ler‘é'cicrg”?Aef)' or entered into the 93% 94% 92% 95% 94% 93% 93% 96% 97%
Medical Equipment
férgﬁdéf""r;?a“;zmzm "E’ig)“"t working properly or was in need of | - gqo, 87% 91% 89% 91% 86% 92% 92% 91%
Medication
g.r:;(p:)rrilstzgnnac();g(;ntacted our office to clarify or correct a 65% 69% 65% 58% 76% 73% 65% 84% 75%
\Zi.sipt\ pzitl;;nt s medication list was not updated during his or her 77% 82% 80% 80% 86% 83% 85% 89% 86%
Diagnostics and Tests
ﬁ.el'(rjl:dre(s&gt)s from a lab or imaging test were not available when 76% 78% 76% 77% 87% 74% 79% 87% 78%
?a@i&lé"ﬂ ﬁ?h‘?;”}aéaesfﬁgszzrgya zi\%)"r imaging testwas not | g0, 94% 93% 93% 94% 96% 88% 95% 88%

Notes: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. The percent positive response is based on those who responded “Not in the past 12 months,” “Once or twice in the
past 12 months,” or “Several times in the past 12 months.” Specialties are listed for single-specialty offices only and represent non-primary care specialties with at least 25 medical
offices in the database.
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Table A-10. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Specific Specialties — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 6 of 6)
Specific Specialties

Cardi- Hematology/ Gastro- Ortho- Physical Pulmonary Surgery/
Survey Items ology Oncology enterology Neurology pedics Medicine Medicine Gen. Surg. Urology
# Medical Offices| 127 69 29 53 85 38 29 132 31

# Respondents| 2,277 1,087 272 592 1,109 424 324 1,254 333
Information Exchange With Other Settings
1. Outside labs/imaging centers? (B1) 75% 77% 72% 76% 84% 84% 76% 83% 75%
2. Other medical offices/Outside physicians? (B2) 72% 75% 70% 75% 82% 80% 78% 83% 75%
3. Pharmacies? (B3) 77% 84% 79% 74% 89% 85% 88% 91% 83%
4. Hospitals? (B4) 80% 83% 74% 78% 86% 88% 81% 88% 87%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. For items B1-B4, the percent positive response is based on those who responded “No problems in the past 12
months,” “Problems once or twice in the past 12 months,” or “Problems several times in the past 12 months.” Specialties are listed for single-specialty offices only and represent

non-primary care specialties with at least 25 medical offices in the database.
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Table A-11. Item-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Specific Specialties — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 1 of 3)

Specific Specialties
Cardi- Hematology/ Gastro- Ortho- Physical Pulmonary Surgery/
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality ology Oncology enterology Neurology pedics Medicine Medicine Gen. Surg. Urology
# Medical Offices| 127 69 29 53 85 38 29 132 31

# Respondents| 2,277 1,087 272 592 1,109 424 324 1,254 333
1. Patient Centered - Is responsive to individual patient
preferences, needs, and values. (G1a)
Excellent or Very Good 71% 81% 76% 74% 71% 78% 73% 78% 75%
5 - Excellent 38% 47% 42% 35% 34% 45% 41% 48% 43%
4 - Very Good 33% 34% 34% 39% 37% 34% 32% 31% 32%
3 - Good 22% 15% 17% 19% 25% 18% 23% 19% 22%
2 - Fair 6% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 2% 1%
1 - Poor 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2%
2. Effective - Is based on scientific knowledge. (G1b)
Excellent or Very Good 73% 79% 75% 75% 70% 75% 71% 78% 79%
5 - Excellent 38% 42% 37% 38% 35% 39% 41% 46% 47%
4 - Very Good 35% 37% 37% 37% 35% 36% 30% 32% 31%
3 - Good 23% 18% 21% 20% 25% 20% 23% 20% 17%
2 - Fair 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 4%
1 - Poor 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%

Note: Specialties are listed for single-specialty offices only and represent non-primary care specialties with at least 25 medical offices in the database. Percentages may not add to
100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to rounding.
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Table A-11. Item-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Specific Specialties — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 2 of 3)

Specific Specialties
Cardi- Hematology/ Gastro- Ortho- Physical Pulmonary Surgery/
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality ology Oncology enterology Neurology pedics Medicine Medicine Gen. Surg. Urology
# Medical Offices| 127 69 29 53 85 38 29 132 31

# Respondents| 2,277 1,087 272 592 1,109 424 324 1,254 333
3. Timely - Minimizes waits and potentially harmful delays. (G1c)
Excellent or Very Good 54% 59% 55% 56% 53% 64% 54% 65% 57%
5 - Excellent 25% 25% 26% 23% 23% 30% 25% 34% 29%
4 - Very Good 29% 34% 28% 33% 30% 34% 29% 31% 28%
3 - Good 29% 25% 24% 28% 27% 22% 31% 23% 25%
2 - Fair 12% 12% 16% 10% 16% 10% 1% 9% 9%
1 - Poor 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 3% 2% 8%
4. Efficient - Ensures cost-effective care (avoids waste, overuse, and misuse of services). (G1d)
Excellent or Very Good 62% 64% 61% 61% 61% 67% 60% 71% 67%
5 - Excellent 27% 24% 29% 30% 26% 32% 30% 40% 33%
4 - Very Good 35% 40% 32% 31% 35% 35% 30% 31% 33%
3 - Good 28% 27% 27% 29% 25% 21% 32% 22% 27%
2 - Fair 8% 6% 9% 7% 12% 1% 7% 5% 5%
1 - Poor 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2%

Note: Specialties are listed for single-specialty offices only and represent non-primary care specialties with at least 25 medical offices in the database. Percentages may not add to
100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to rounding.
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Table A-11. Item-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Specific Specialties — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 3 of 3)

Specific Specialties
Cardi- Hematology/ Gastro- Ortho- Physical Pulmonary Surgery/
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality ology Oncology enterology Neurology pedics Medicine Medicine Gen. Surg. Urology
# Medical Offices| 127 69 29 53 85 38 29 132 31

# Respondents| 2,277 1,087 272 592 1,109 424 324 1,254 333
5. Equitable - Provides the same quality of care to all
individuals regardless of gender, race, ethnicity,
socioeconomic status, language, etc. (G1e)
Excellent or Very Good 84% 88% 82% 84% 83% 86% 83% 86% 86%
5 - Excellent 59% 65% 62% 60% 56% 65% 60% 66% 65%
4 - Very Good 25% 23% 20% 24% 28% 21% 24% 20% 21%
3 - Good 13% 9% 14% 13% 13% 10% 15% 11% 1%
2 - Fair 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3%
1 - Poor 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0%

Note: Specialties are listed for single-specialty offices only and represent non-primary care specialties with at least 25 medical offices in the database. Percentages may not add to
100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to rounding.
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Table A-12. Average Percentage of Respondents Giving Their Medical Office an Overall Rating on Patient Safety by Specific Specialties — 2018
Database Medical Offices

Specific Specialties
Overall, how would you rate the systems and clinical
processes your medical office has in place to prevent,
catch, and correct problems that have the potential to Cardi- Hematology/ Gastro- Ortho- Physical Pulmonary Surgery/
affect patients? (G2) ology Oncology enterology Neurology pedics Medicine Medicine Gen. Surg. Urology
# Medical Offices| 127 69 29 53 85 38 29 132 31

# Respondents| 2,277 1,087 272 592 1,109 424 324 1,254 333
Excellent or Very Good 67% 72% 68% 66% 69% 69% 66% 76% 71%
5 - Excellent 32% 30% 31% 26% 29% 33% 36% 42% 34%
4 - Very Good 34% 41% 37% 40% 39% 36% 31% 33% 37%
3 - Good 23% 22% 22% 20% 24% 24% 27% 19% 23%
2 - Fair 8% 6% 7% 11% 6% 7% 6% 5% 4%
1 - Poor 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%

Note: Specialties are listed for single-specialty offices only and represent non-primary care specialties with at least 25 medical offices in the database. Percentages may not add to
100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to rounding.
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Appendix A: Overall Results by Medical Office Characteristics

(4) Primary Care Specialties

Note: The number of medical offices and respondents by primary care specialty is shown in each table.
However, the precise number of medical offices and respondents corresponding to each data cell in a table
will vary because medical offices may have omitted a specific survey item and because of individual
nonresponse/missing data.
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Table A-13. Composite-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Primary Care Specialties — 2018 Database Medical Offices

Primary Care Specialties

Family Pract./ General Internal
Patient Safety Culture Composites Family Med. Pract. Med. OB/GYN Pediatrics
# Medical Offices 407 28 206 174 133

# Respondents 5,104 202 2,959 2,335 2,119
1. Teamwork 88% 80% 85% 85% 87%
2. Patient Care Tracking/Followup 85% 79% 85% 88% 84%
3. Organizational Learning 81% 72% 79% 78% 81%
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality 80% 72% 7% 77% 7%
5. Staff Training 74% 66% 73% 70% 75%
6. Communication About Error 73% 63% 71% 71% 72%
7. Communication Openness 72% 62% 70% 68% 68%
8. Office Processes and Standardization 68% 62% 66% 68% 67%
9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety 67% 62% 66% 68% 67%
10. Work Pressure and Pace 46% 44% 45% 46% 44%

Average Across Composites 73% 66% 72% 72% 72%
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Table A-14. ltem-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Primary Care Specialties — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 1 of 6)

Primary Care Specialties
Family Pract./ General Internal
Survey Items by Composite Family Med. Pract. Med. OB/GYN Pediatrics
# Medical Offices 407 28 206 174 133
# Respondents 5,104 202 2,959 2,335 2,119

1. Teamwork
1. When someone in this office gets really busy, others help out. (C1) 87% 79% 83% 83% 86%
2. In this office, there is a good working relationship between staff and o o o o o
providers. (C2) 91% 85% 88% 89% 89%
3. In this office, we treat each other with respect. (C5) 87% 78% 84% 84% 86%
4. This office emphasizes teamwork in taking care of patients. (C13) 87% 76% 84% 84% 87%
2. Patient Care Tracking/Followup
1. This office reminds patients when they need to schedule an appointment o o o o o
for preventive or routine care. (D3) 87% 79% 88% 80% 85%
2. This office documents how well our chronic-care patients follow their o o o o o
treatment plans. (D5) 78% 7% 77% 80% 74%
3. Our office follows up when we do not receive a report we are expecting o o o o o
from an outside provider. (D6) 83% 75% 85% 89% 84%
4. This office follows up with patients who need monitoring. (D9) 90% 78% 90% 94% 89%
3. Organizational Learning
1. When there is a problem in our office, we see if we need to change the o o o o o
way we do things. (F1) 84% 76% 84% 82% 85%
2. This office is good at changing office processes to make sure the same o o o o o
problems don’t happen again. (F5) 83% 2% 79% 79% 81%
3. After this ofﬁce makes changes to improve the patient care process, we 75% 68% 75% 74% 77%
check to see if the changes worked. (F7)

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-14. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Primary Care Specialties — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 2 of 6)

Primary Care Specialties
Family Pract./ General Internal
Survey Items by Composite Family Med. Pract. Med. OB/GYN Pediatrics
# Medical Offices 407 28 206 174 133

# Respondents 5,104 202 2,959 2,335 2,119
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality
1. Qur office processes are good at preventing mistakes that could affect 86% 80% 86% 84% 86%
patients. (F2)
2. Mistakes happen more than they should in this office. (F3R) 80% 7% 77% 78% 76%
3. |T[ is just by chance that we don’t make more mistakes that affect our 81% 71% 76% 77% 78%
patients. (F4R)
4. In this office, getting more work done is more important than quality of 72% 62% 69% 71% 69%
care. (F6R)
5. Staff Training
1. This office trains staff when new processes are put into place. (C4) 7% 69% 75% 72% 80%
2. This office makes sure staff get the on-the-job training they need. (C7) 75% 72% 75% 74% 78%
3. Staff in this office are asked to do tasks they haven’t been trained to do. 69% 59% 67% 65% 67%
(C10R)
6. Communication About Error
1. Staff feel like their mistakes are held against them. (D7R) 63% 48% 61% 61% 63%
2. Providers and staff talk openly about office problems. (D8) 67% 58% 64% 64% 63%
?D!lr]I ;hIS office, we discuss ways to prevent errors from happening again. 83% 75% 81% 81% 83%
4. Staff are willing to report mistakes they observe in this office. (D12) 81% 73% 78% 78% 78%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-14. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Primary Care Specialties — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 3 of 6)

Primary Care Specialties
Family Pract./ General Internal
Survey Items by Composite Family Med. Pract. Med. OB/GYN Pediatrics
# Medical Offices 407 28 206 174 133
# Respondents 5,104 202 2,959 2,335 2,119

7. Communication Openness
1. Providers in this office are open to staff ideas about how to improve office o o o o o
processes. (D1) 75% 1% 73% 69% 73%
2. Staff are encouraged to express alternative viewpoints in this office. (D2) 75% 64% 74% 70% 71%
?Dfl%ﬁ are afraid to ask questions when something does not seem right. 76% 69% 75% 72% 71%
4. It is difficult to voice disagreement in this office. (D10R) 61% 44% 60% 59% 58%
8. Office Processes and Standardization
1. This office is more disorganized than it should be. (C8R) 66% 60% 63% 63% 63%
2. We have good procedures for checking that work in this office was done o o o o o
correctly. (C9) 70% 62% 69% 1% 1%
3. We have problems with workflow in this office. (C12R) 53% 50% 51% 53% 51%
4. Staff in this office follow standardized processes to get tasks done. (C15) 83% 76% 82% 83% 84%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-14. ltem-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Primary Care Specialties — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 4 of 6)

Primary Care Specialties
Family Pract./ General Internal
Survey Items by Composite Family Med. Pract. Med. OB/GYN Pediatrics
# Medical Offices 407 28 206 174 133
# Respondents 5,104 202 2,959 2,335 2,119

9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety
1. They aren’t investing enough resources to improve the quality of care in o o o o o
this office. (E1R) 47% 43% 48% 51% 48%
2. They overlook patient care mistakes that happen over and over. (E2R) 81% 70% 80% 80% 81%
3. They place a high priority on improving patient care processes. (E3) 80% 79% 77% 78% 80%
4. They make decisions too often based on what is best for the office rather o o o o o
than what is best for patients. (E4R) 58% 57% 60% 62% 61%
10. Work Pressure and Pace
1. In this office, we often feel rushed when taking care of patients. (C3R) 34% 32% 35% 38% 33%
(2Cg\|IQe) have too many patients for the number of providers in this office. 46% 45% 46% 43% 42%
3. We have enough staff to handle our patient load. (C11) 44% 48% 43% 46% 46%
4. Th|§ office has too many patients to be able to handle everything 58% 529 56% 56% 56%
effectively. (C14R)

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-14. ltem-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Primary Care Specialties — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 5 of 6)

Primary Care Specialties
Family Pract./ General Internal
Survey Items Family Med. Pract. Med. OB/GYN Pediatrics
# Medical Offices 407 28 206 174 133

# Respondents 5,104 202 2,959 2,335 2,119
List of Patient Safety and Quality Issues
Access to Care
1.A patle.nt was unable to get an appointment within 48 hours for an 74% 69% 74% 79% 80%
acute/serious problem. (A1)
Patient Identification
2. The wrong chart/medical record was used for a patient. (A2) 95% 98% 97% 97% 97%
Charts/Medical Records
3. A patient’s chart/medical record was not available when needed. (A3) 91% 90% 96% 93% 94%
4. Med,lcal |nformat!on was filed, scanned, or entered into the wrong 93% 96% 96% 95% 95%
patient’s chart/medical record. (A4)
Medical Equipment
5. Medical equipment was not working properly or was in need of repair or 87% 85% 88% 92% 87%
replacement. (A5)
Medication
6. A pharmacy contacted our office to clarify or correct a prescription. (A6) 47% 56% 54% 68% 62%
7. A patient’s medication list was not updated during his or her visit. (A7) 1% 81% 76% 83% 81%
Diagnostics and Tests
?Ag)he results from a lab or imaging test were not available when needed. 75% 73% 79% 80% 81%
9.. A.crltlcal gbnormal result from a lab or imaging test was not followed up 91% 95% 91% 91% 95%
within 1 business day. (A9)

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. The percent positive response is based on those who responded “Not in the past 12 months,” “Once or twice in the
past 12 months,” or “Several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table A-14. ltem-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Primary Care Specialties — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 6 of 6)

Primary Care Specialties

4. Hospitals? (B4)

Family Pract./ General Internal
Survey Items Family Med. Pract. Med. OB/GYN Pediatrics
# Medical Offices 407 28 206 174 133
# Respondents 5,104 202 2,959 2,335 2,119
Information Exchange With Other Settings
1. Outside labs/imaging centers? (B1) 75% 74% 79% 79% 80%
2. Other medical offices/Outside physicians? (B2) 75% 74% 79% 82% 80%
3. Pharmacies? (B3) 70% 72% 75% 83% 83%
78% 75% 83% 87% 84%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. For items B1-B4, the percent positive response is based on those who responded “No problems in the past 12
months,” “Problems once or twice in the past 12 months,” or “Problems several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table A-15. ltem-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Primary Care Specialties — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 1 of 3)

Primary Care Specialties
Family Pract./ General Internal
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality Family Med. Pract. Med. OB/GYN Pediatrics
# Medical Offices 407 28 206 174 133
# Respondents 5,104 202 2,959 2,335 2,119

1. Patient Centered - Is responsive to individual patient preferences, needs, and values. (G1a)
Excellent or Very Good 71% 70% 68% 70% 74%
5 - Excellent 33% 35% 33% 34% 38%
4 - Very Good 38% 36% 35% 35% 36%
3 - Good 23% 21% 25% 25% 22%
2 - Fair 5% 8% 6% 5% 4%
1 - Poor 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
2. Effective - Is based on scientific knowledge. (G1b)
Excellent or Very Good 70% 69% 67% 71% 74%
5 - Excellent 30% 29% 31% 34% 39%
4 - Very Good 39% 39% 36% 37% 36%
3 - Good 25% 27% 28% 24% 22%
2 - Fair 4% 4% 5% 4% 4%
1 - Poor 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to
rounding.
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Table A-15. Iltem-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Primary Care Specialties — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 2 of 3)

Primary Care Specialties

Family Pract./ General Internal
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality Family Med. Pract. Med. OB/GYN Pediatrics
# Medical Offices 407 28 206 174 133
# Respondents 5,104 202 2,959 2,335 2,119

3. Timely - Minimizes waits and potentially harmful delays. (G1c)
Excellent or Very Good 58% 50% 56% 49% 58%
5 - Excellent 22% 19% 24% 20% 23%
4 - Very Good 35% 31% 32% 29% 35%
3 - Good 28% 32% 28% 32% 27%
2 - Fair 1% 14% 11% 13% 1%
1 - Poor 4% 4% 5% 6% 3%
4. Efficient - Ensures cost-effective care (avoids waste, overuse, and misuse of services). (G1d)
Excellent or Very Good 61% 60% 59% 59% 57%
5 - Excellent 26% 26% 25% 26% 24%
4 - Very Good 36% 33% 34% 33% 33%
3 - Good 29% 32% 29% 32% 31%
2 - Fair 8% 6% 10% 7% 1%
1 - Poor 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to

rounding.
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Table A-15. Iltem-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Primary Care Specialties — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 3 of 3)

Primary Care Specialties
Family Pract./ General Internal
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality Family Med. Pract. Med. OB/GYN Pediatrics
# Medical Offices 407 28 206 174 133
# Respondents 5,104 202 2,959 2,335 2,119

5. Equitable - Provides the same quality of care to all individuals
regardless of gender, race, ethnicity, socioeconomic status, language,
etc. (G1e)
Excellent or Very Good 83% 79% 82% 82% 83%
5 - Excellent 55% 51% 56% 55% 57%
4 - Very Good 28% 27% 27% 27% 26%
3 - Good 13% 16% 14% 14% 14%
2 - Fair 3% 4% 3% 3% 2%
1 - Poor 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to
rounding.
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Table A-16. Average Percentage of Respondents Giving Their Medical Office an Overall Rating on Patient Safety by Primary Care Specialties — 2018

Database Medical Offices

Primary Care Specialties

Overall, how would you rate the systems and clinical processes your

medical office has in place to prevent, catch, and correct problems that| Family Pract./ General Internal
have the potential to affect patients? (G2) Family Med. Pract. Med. OB/GYN Pediatrics
# Medical Offices 407 28 206 174 133
# Respondents 5,104 202 2,959 2,335 2,119
Excellent or Very Good 68% 63% 65% 66% 68%
5 - Excellent 26% 29% 27% 28% 28%
4 - Very Good 42% 33% 38% 38% 41%
3 - Good 25% 26% 26% 25% 23%
2 - Fair 6% 10% 7% 7% 8%
1 - Poor 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to

rounding.
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Appendix A: Overall Results by Medical Office Characteristics

(5) Ownership

Note: The number of medical offices and respondents by ownership is shown in each table. However,
the precise number of medical offices and respondents corresponding to each data cell in a table will
vary because medical offices may have omitted a specific survey item and because of individual
nonresponse/missing data.
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Table A-17. Composite-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Ownership — 2018 Database Medical Offices

Ownership
University/
Community Provider(s) Medical School/
Health Federal, State, Hospital or and/or Academic Medical
Patient Safety Culture Composites Center or Local Govt. Health System Physician(s) Institution
# Medical Offices 17 10 2,219 59 131
# Respondents 441 798 31,584 1,041 1,614
1. Teamwork 82% 72% 87% 88% 83%
2. Patient Care Tracking/Followup 84% 78% 87% 88% 80%
3. Organizational Learning 74% 69% 79% 81% 75%
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality 73% 65% 78% 82% 74%
5. Staff Training 67% 62% 73% 76% 69%
6. Communication About Error 70% 60% 72% 72% 66%
7. Communication Openness 66% 53% 70% 70% 66%
8. Office Processes and Standardization 63% 57% 68% 73% 62%
9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient 57% 53% 66% 75% 62%
Safety

10. Work Pressure and Pace 43% 39% 46% 61% 41%
Average Across Composites 68% 61% 73% 77% 68%
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Table A-18. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Ownership — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 1 of 6)

process, we check to see if the changes worked. (F7)

Ownership
University/
Community Provider(s) Medical School/
Health Federal, State, Hospital or and/or Academic Medical
Survey Items by Composite Center or Local Govt. Health System Physician(s) Institution
# Medical Offices 17 10 2,219 59 131
# Respondents 441 798 31,584 1,041 1,614

1. Teamwork
zé¥\)lhen someone in this office gets really busy, others help out. 83% 72% 86% 87% 82%
2. In this office, there is a good working relationship between o o o o o
staff and providers. (C2) 87% 74% 90% 92% 88%
3. In this office, we treat each other with respect. (C5) 80% 69% 86% 88% 82%
?CIQ)IS office emphasizes teamwork in taking care of patients. 80% 73% 86% 86% 81%
2. Patient Care Tracking/Followup
1. Th!s office reminds pqtlents whgn they need to schedule an 88% 84% 89% 91% 80%
appointment for preventive or routine care. (D3)
2. This offlce documents how well our chronic-care patients 76% 70% 80% 80% 73%
follow their treatment plans. (D5)
3. Our.offlce follows up when we do not receive a report we are 84% 729% 87% 90% 79%
expecting from an outside provider. (D6)
4. This office follows up with patients who need monitoring. (D9) 87% 86% 91% 91% 89%
3. Organizational Learning
1. When there is a problem in our office, we see if we need to o o o o o
change the way we do things. (F1) 80% 76% 83% 84% 79%
2. This office is good at changing office processes to make sure o o o o o
the same problems don’t happen again. (F5) 76% 66% 80% 82% 75%
3. After this office makes changes to improve the patient care 67% 66% 75% 75% 69%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded

“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-18. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Ownership — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 2 of 6)

(D12)

Ownership
University/
Community Provider(s) Medical School/
Health Federal, State, Hospital or and/or Academic Medical
Survey Iltems by Composite Center or Local Govt. Health System Physician(s) Institution
# Medical Offices 17 10 2,219 59 131

# Respondents 441 798 31,584 1,041 1,614
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality
1. Our office processes are good at preventing mistakes that 81% 73% 86% 90% 81%
could affect patients. (F2)
2. Mistakes happen more than they should in this office. (F3R) 69% 70% 77% 79% 73%
;fletc!tscj)ﬁsrtpt;);igztasniliztlr;{a)t we don’t make more mistakes that 75% 63% 77% 80% 73%
&Lr;i:;lgf%f::::,(?:%tgr;g more work done is more important than 68% 56% 70% 78% 68%
5. Staff Training
zél)hls office trains staff when new processes are put into place. 70% 68% 76% 77% 73%
ﬁ.elgls(gf;l)ce makes sure staff get the on-the-job training they 70% 62% 75% 78% 71%
?r.aﬁ]t:gftlg érgs(cg?gz)are asked to do tasks they haven’t been 62% 57% 67% 72% 62%
6. Communication About Error
1. Staff feel like their mistakes are held against them. (D7R) 67% 47% 63% 64% 59%
2. Providers and staff talk openly about office problems. (D8) 61% 54% 64% 60% 56%
ﬁéantehr:isngfgzea‘,ir\:ve(g;i%uss ways to prevent errors from 76% 75% 82% 84% 75%
4, Staff are willing to report mistakes they observe in this office. 75% 64% 79% 78% 73%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).

52




Table A-18. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Ownership — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 3 of 6)

done. (C15)

Ownership
University/
Community Provider(s) Medical School/
Health Federal, State, Hospital or and/or Academic Medical
Survey Iltems by Composite Center or Local Govt. Health System Physician(s) Institution
# Medical Offices 17 10 2,219 59 131
# Respondents 441 798 31,584 1,041 1,614

7. Communication Openness
1. Providers in this office are open to staff ideas about how to o o o o o
improve office processes. (D1) 70% 52% 74% 74% 68%
2. Staff are encouraged to express alternative viewpoints in this o o o o o
office. (D2) 63% 55% 74% 70% 66%
3. Staff are afraid to ask questions when something does not o o o o o
seem right. (D4R) 74% 60% 73% 73% 71%
4. It is difficult to voice disagreement in this office. (D10R) 56% 45% 59% 62% 59%
8. Office Processes and Standardization
1. This office is more disorganized than it should be. (C8R) 60% 55% 64% 73% 61%
2. We have good procedures for checking that work in this office o o o o o
was done correctly. (C9) 65% 61% 1% 72% 65%
3. We have problems with workflow in this office. (C12R) 49% 40% 53% 65% 45%
4. Staff in this office follow standardized processes to get tasks 77% 71% 82% 83% 76%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-18. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Ownership — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 4 of 6)

everything effectively. (C14R)

Ownership
University/
Community Provider(s) Medical School/
Health Federal, State, Hospital or and/or Academic Medical
Survey Iltems by Composite Center or Local Govt. Health System Physician(s) Institution
# Medical Offices 17 10 2,219 59 131
# Respondents 441 798 31,584 1,041 1,614

9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety
1. They aren’t investing enough resources to improve the quality o o o o o
of care in this office. (E1R) 31% 34% 48% 63% 39%
2. They overlook patient care mistakes that happen over and o o o o o
over. (E2R) 80% 64% 79% 82% 74%
3. They place a high priority on improving patient care o o o o o
processes. (E3) 74% 71% 80% 85% 77%
4. They make decisions too often based on what is best for the o o o o o
office rather than what is best for patients. (E4R) 46% 42% 59% 1% 58%
10. Work Pressure and Pace
1. In this office, we often feel rushed when taking care of o o o o o
patients. (C3R) 38% 26% 38% 48% 34%
2. We have too many patients for the number of providers in this o o o o o
office. (C6R) 31% 34% 45% 61% 39%
3. We have enough staff to handle our patient load. (C11) 52% 45% 46% 62% 41%
4. This office has too many patients to be able to handle 51% 51% 56% 71% 50%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-18. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Ownership — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 5 of 6)

followed up within 1 business day. (A9)

Ownership
University/
Community Provider(s) Medical School/
Health Federal, State, Hospital or and/or Academic Medical
Survey Items Center or Local Govt. Health System Physician(s) Institution
# Medical Offices 17 10 2,219 59 131
# Respondents 441 798 31,584 1,041 1,614

List of Patient Safety and Quality Issues
Access to Care
1. A patient was unable to get an appointment within 48 hours o o o o o
for an acute/serious problem. (A1) 70% 57% 76% 81% 73%
Patient Identification
2. The wrong chart/medical record was used for a patient. (A2) 98% 94% 97% 95% 97%
Charts/Medical Records
2é§d%?jtle(2t38) chart/medical record was not available when 87% 82% 93% 91% 92%
4. Medlca! |nf9rmat|on wag filed, scanned, or entered into the 89% 91% 95% 93% 97%
wrong patient’s chart/medical record. (A4)
Medical Equipment
5. Medical equipment was not working properly or was in need o o o o o
of repair or replacement. (A5) 80% 78% 90% 89% 88%
Medication
g.récp:)rrilstzgnnac()'&g(;ntacted our office to clarify or correct a 60% 49% 61% 67% 62%
\Zi.sipt\ pzit;;nt s medication list was not updated during his or her 79% 69% 80% 78% 76%
Diagnostics and Tests
\E;hTe'r;enr:es(ljJétg f(rg‘;n) a lab or imaging test were not available 69% 78% 80% 77% 76%
9. A critical abnormal result from a lab or imaging test was not 88% 89% 93% 90% 91%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. The percent positive response is based on those who responded “Not in the past 12 months,” “Once or twice in the

past 12 months,” or “Several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table A-18. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Ownership — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 6 of 6)

Ownership
University/
Community Provider(s) Medical School/
Health Federal, State, Hospital or and/or Academic Medical
Survey Items Center or Local Govt. Health System Physician(s) Institution
# Medical Offices 17 10 2,219 59 131
# Respondents 441 798 31,584 1,041 1,614
Information Exchange With Other Settings

1. Outside labs/imaging centers? (B1) 69% 76% 79% 74% 71%
2. Other medical offices/Outside physicians? (B2) 73% 70% 79% 76% 71%
3. Pharmacies? (B3) 72% 60% 79% 84% 79%
4. Hospitals? (B4) 74% 71% 84% 85% 78%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. For items B1-B4, the percent positive response is based on those who responded “No problems in the past 12

months,” “Problems once or twice in the past 12 months,” or “Problems several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table A-19. Item-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Ownership — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 1 of 3)

Ownership
University/
Community Provider(s) Medical School/
Health Federal, State, Hospital or and/or Academic Medical
Survey Iltems by Overall Ratings on Quality Center or Local Govt. Health System Physician(s) Institution
# Medical Offices 17 10 2,219 59 131
# Respondents 441 798 31,584 1,041 1,614

1. Patient Centered - Is responsive to individual patient preferences, needs, and values. (G1a)
Excellent or Very Good 7% 44% 72% 78% 67%
5 - Excellent 36% 15% 36% 42% 34%
4 - Very Good 41% 29% 36% 35% 33%
3 - Good 18% 37% 23% 16% 24%
2 - Fair 5% 15% 5% 4% 8%
1 - Poor 0% 4% 1% 2% 1%
2. Effective - Is based on scientific knowledge. (G1b)
Excellent or Very Good 71% 41% 72% 74% 72%
5 - Excellent 33% 14% 34% 41% 35%
4 - Very Good 38% 26% 38% 34% 37%
3 - Good 24% 43% 24% 19% 22%
2 - Fair 5% 14% 4% 6% 5%
1 - Poor 0% 3% 1% 1% 0%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to

rounding.
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Table A-19. Item-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Ownership — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 2 of 3)

Ownership
University/
Community Provider(s) Medical School/
Health Federal, State, Hospital or and/or Academic Medical
Survey Iltems by Overall Ratings on Quality Center or Local Govt. Health System Physician(s) Institution
# Medical Offices 17 10 2,219 59 131
# Respondents 441 798 31,584 1,041 1,614

3. Timely - Minimizes waits and potentially harmful delays. (G1c)
Excellent or Very Good 61% 28% 57% 65% 46%
5 - Excellent 25% 8% 24% 30% 18%
4 - Very Good 36% 20% 33% 35% 28%
3 - Good 21% 34% 28% 20% 32%
2 - Fair 14% 25% 1% 10% 16%
1 - Poor 5% 13% 4% 5% 6%
4. Efficient - Ensures cost-effective care (avoids waste, overuse, and misuse of services). (G1d)
Excellent or Very Good 60% 35% 62% 64% 55%
5 - Excellent 26% 11% 27% 35% 20%
4 - Very Good 34% 23% 35% 30% 35%
3 - Good 26% 34% 28% 23% 31%
2 - Fair 11% 24% 8% 10% 12%
1 - Poor 2% 8% 2% 3% 2%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to

rounding.
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Table A-19. Item-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Ownership — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 3 of 3)

Ownership
University/
Community Provider(s) Medical School/
Health Federal, State, Hospital or and/or Academic Medical
Survey Iltems by Overall Ratings on Quality Center or Local Govt. Health System Physician(s) Institution
# Medical Offices 17 10 2,219 59 131
# Respondents 441 798 31,584 1,041 1,614
5. Equitable - Provides the same quality of care to all
individuals regardless of gender, race, ethnicity,
socioeconomic status, language, etc. (G1e)
Excellent or Very Good 89% 60% 83% 85% 82%
5 - Excellent 63% 34% 57% 63% 55%
4 - Very Good 26% 26% 27% 22% 27%
3 - Good 9% 24% 14% 10% 13%
2 - Fair 2% 10% 3% 4% 4%
1 - Poor 0% 5% 1% 1% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to

rounding.
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Table A-20. Average Percentage of Respondents Giving Their Medical Office an Overall Rating on Patient Safety by Ownership — 2018 Database

Medical Offices

Ownership

Overall, how would you rate the systems and clinical University/
processes your medical office has in place to prevent, Community Provider(s) Medical School/
catch, and correct problems that have the potential to affect Health Federal, State, Hospital or and/or Academic Medical
patients? (G2) Center or Local Govt. Health System Physician(s) Institution

# Medical Offices 17 10 2,219 59 131

# Respondents 441 798 31,584 1,041 1,614

Excellent or Very Good 65% 43% 68% 77% 62%
5 - Excellent 31% 14% 29% 37% 25%
4 - Very Good 34% 30% 39% 40% 37%
3 - Good 26% 37% 24% 18% 26%
2 - Fair 8% 17% 7% 4% 10%
1 - Poor 1% 3% 1% 1% 2%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to

rounding.
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Appendix A: Overall Results by Medical Office Characteristics
(6) Geographic Region

NOTE 1: The number of medical offices and respondents in each geographic region is shown in
each table. However, the precise number of medical offices and respondents corresponding to
each data cell in a table will vary because medical offices may have omitted a specific survey
item and because of individual nonresponse/missing data.

NOTE 2: States are categorized into geographic regions as follows:

New England: CT, MA, ME, NH, RL, VT

Mid-Atlantic: NJ, NY, PA

South Atlantic: DC, DE, FL, GA, MD, NC, SC, VA, WV
East North Central: IL, IN, MI, OH, WI

East South Central: AL, KY, MS, TN

West North Central: IA, KS, MN, MO, ND, NE, SD
West South Central: AR, LA, OK, TX

Mountain: AZ, CO, ID, MT, NM, NV, UT, WY

Pacific: AK, CA, HI, OR, WA

61



Table A-21. Composite-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Geographic Region — 2018 Database Medical Offices

Geographic Region

West
New South  EastNorth EastSouth west North  South
Patient Safety Culture Composites England Mid-Atlantic Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain Pacific
# Medical Offices 115 187 956 464 68 231 194 180 42
# Respondents 1,543 2,251 12,735 8,074 996 2,756 3,076 2,816 1,276
1. Teamwork 86% 85% 88% 85% 86% 85% 87% 88% 84%
2, Patient Care Tracking/Followup 81% 89% 88% 85% 89% 83% 86% 86% 85%
3. Organizational Learning 75% 80% 81% 77% 79% 76% 78% 79% 75%
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality 7% 7% 81% 78% 79% 77% 60% 78% 73%
5. Staff Training 69% 74% 77% 70% 70% 70% 64% 71% 68%
6. Communication About Error 70% 72% 74% 69% 73% 70% 69% 74% 68%
7. Communication Openness 68% 68% 72% 67% 75% 70% 62% 74% 64%
8. Office Processes and Standardization 61% 67% 71% 67% 67% 64% 62% 66% 62%
9. anerlManaglng Partner/Leadership Support for 64% 67% 71% 62% 68% 64% 55% 67% 61%
Patient Safety

10. Work Pressure and Pace 41% 42% 49% 45% 48% 45% 43% 48% 41%
Average Across Composites 69% 72% 75% 71% 73% 70% 67% 73% 68%
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Table A-22. ltem-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Geographic Region — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 1 of 6)

Geographic Region

process, we check to see if the changes worked. (F7)

East West North  West
New Mid- South  East North  South Central South
Survey Items by Composite England  Atlantic Atlantic Central Central Central Mountain Pacific
# Medical Offices 115 187 956 464 68 231 194 180 42
# Respondents| 1,543 2,251 12,735 8,074 996 2,756 3,076 2,816 1,276
1. Teamwork
zé¥\)lhen someone in this office gets really busy, others help out. 85% 86% 86% 85% 84% 85% 86% 88% 80%
2 ntnis g‘:f)‘\’/?dgr‘ser?(:'sz)a‘ good working relationship between 89% 88% 91% 88% 90% 89% 90% 91% 85%
3. In this office, we treat each other with respect. (C5) 86% 82% 87% 84% 82% 84% 86% 86% 86%
?C1T§)IS office emphasizes teamwork in taking care of patients. 83% 85% 87% 83% 85% 84% 85% 86% 84%
2. Patient Care Tracking/Followup
1. Th!s office reminds pqtlents whgn they need to schedule an 81% 88% 89% 88% 90% 86% 88% 89% 89%
appointment for preventive or routine care. (D3)
fzo'"E C\'/Stﬁg'rcteredaﬁ‘;fB}:ﬁ;’v{[‘)’g" our chronic-care patients 71% 85% 82% 78% 83% 75% 80% 79% 75%
2;(&”02;2'??0;‘1"':r‘:"gu‘igk‘;‘;hg?o‘\’lvii:ro (rl‘:;’é)rece"’e areportweare | gqo, 89% 88% 86% 89% 82% 85% 88% 86%
4. This office follows up with patients who need monitoring. (D9) 89% 93% 91% 89% 94% 88% 92% 91% 91%
3. Organizational Learning
lhgg"‘;”t:;evrvz;s v";‘ep(;‘c’)bt'ﬁir:g'g ‘("F’; )"fﬁce’ we see if we need to 81% 82% 85% 82% 83% 82% 81% 84% 79%
tzri eﬂs"asmﬂf'pcgge%’g% j;‘f';g;%gﬁ gg'aclﬁ p(?g)esses tomake sure | 749, 82% 82% 78% 78% 76% 79% 78% 76%
3. After this office makes changes to improve the patient care 70% 75% 77% 71% 76% 70% 74% 74% 71%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-22. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Geographic Region — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 2 of 6)

Geographic Region

(D12)

West West
New Mid- South  East North East South North South
Survey Items by Composite England Atlantic Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain Pacific
# Medical Offices 115 187 956 464 68 231 194 180 42
# Respondents| 1,543 2,251 12,735 8,074 996 2,756 3,076 2,816 1,276

4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality
1. Our office processes are good at preventing mistakes that 82% 86% 87% 84% 82% 83% 85% 84% 85%
could affect patients. (F2)
2. Mistakes happen more than they should in this office. (F3R) 76% 75% 81% 79% 79% 78% 53% 79% 71%
3. ltis just by chance that we don’t make more mistakes that o o o o o o o o o
affect our patients. (F4R) 79% 75% 81% 79% 78% 79% 54% 78% 72%
4. In this office, getting more work done is more important than o o o o o o o o o
quality of care. (F6R) 1% 1% 75% 69% 75% 68% 50% 72% 66%
5. Staff Training
zél)hls office trains staff when new processes are put into place. 74% 77% 80% 73% 72% 72% 73% 74% 73%
2. This office makes sure staff get the on-the-job training they 71% 77% 79% 729% 70% 71% 71% 73% 71%
need. (C7)
3. Staff in this office are asked to do tasks they haven’t been 63% 67% 71% 66% 68% 67% 47% 68% 58%
trained to do. (C10R)
6. Communication About Error
1. Staff feel like their mistakes are held against them. (D7R) 62% 61% 66% 60% 70% 63% 46% 67% 59%
2. Providers and staff talk openly about office problems. (D8) 61% 64% 65% 62% 63% 61% 67% 67% 58%
3. In this office, we discuss ways to prevent errors from o o o o o o o o o
happening again. (D11) 80% 83% 84% 79% 80% 80% 83% 82% 77%
4. Staff are willing to report mistakes they observe in this office. 75% 80% 80% 76% 80% 77% 80% 79% 78%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded

“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-22. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Geographic Region — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 3 of 6)

Geographic Region

done. (C15)

East West
New Mid- South East North  South North West South
Survey Items by Composite England Atlantic Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain Pacific
# Medical Offices 115 187 956 464 68 231 194 180 42
# Respondents 1,543 2,251 12,735 8,074 996 2,756 3,076 2,816 1,276

7. Communication Openness
1. Providers in this office are open to staff ideas about how to o o o o o o o o o
improve office processes. (D1) 75% 70% 74% 71% 76% 74% 75% 76% 65%
2. Staﬁ are encouraged to express alternative viewpoints in this 69% 71% 75% 69% 76% 74% 73% 78% 64%
office. (D2)
3. Staff are afraid to ask questions when something does not o o o o o o o o o
seem right. (D4R) 72% 72% 77% 73% 80% 74% 53% 76% 71%
4. It is difficult to voice disagreement in this office. (D10R) 56% 58% 63% 56% 66% 57% 47% 65% 57%
8. Office Processes and Standardization
1. This office is more disorganized than it should be. (C8R) 58% 64% 68% 66% 67% 62% 49% 65% 59%
2. We have good procedures for checking that work in this office o o o o o o o o o
was done correctly. (C9) 64% 72% 75% 69% 65% 64% 73% 66% 64%
3. We have problems with workflow in this office. (C12R) 43% 51% 57% 53% 59% 50% 43% 53% 46%
4. Staff in this office follow standardized processes to get tasks 79% 80% 84% 82% 78% 79% 83% 79% 78%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-22. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Geographic Region — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 4 of 6)

Geographic Region

everything effectively. (C14R)

East
New Mid- South East North South West North West South
Survey Items by Composite England Atlantic Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain Pacific
# Medical Offices 115 187 956 464 68 231 194 180 42
# Respondents 1,543 2,251 12,735 8,074 996 2,756 3,076 2,816 1,276

9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety
;;Jl{i‘gyo?fa”ré 'irr‘]"tffi;";%ﬁ‘zgo‘;é’?Fg’so“rces toimprove the | 440, 47% 53% 40% 53% 44% 44% 48% 40%
i'ng*:)e\éf"(%”zoé’)k patient care mistakes that happen over | 740, 81% 83% 78% 81% 79% 54% 79% 71%
2;&1‘2‘;5?‘;2;“'% priority on improving patient care 79% 82% 82% 76% 79% 78% 78% 82% 76%
4. They make decisions too often based on what is best o o o o o o o o o
for the office rather than what is best for patients. (E4R) 62% 58% 66% 55% 58% 54% 45% 58% 57%
10. Work Pressure and Pace
;é{i’;mf ?g;_\e’i we often feel rushed when taking care of | 330, 339% 41% 36% 41% 32% 39% 40% 32%
i2n. l’vhl‘; gff;fet‘z‘ég‘;)”y patients for the number of providers| 30, 37% 48% 44% 46% 47% 39% 50% 41%
3. We have enough staff to handle our patient load. (C11) 42% 47% 48% 45% 43% 43% 47% 44% 39%
4. This office has too many patients to be able to handle 48% 50% 61% 55% 62% 59% 44% 59% 51%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-22. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Geographic Region — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 5 of 6)

Geographic Region

followed up within 1 business day. (A9)

East West
New Mid- South  East North South West North  South
Survey Items England Atlantic Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain Pacific
# Medical Offices 115 187 956 464 68 231 194 180 42

# Respondents| 1,543 2,251 12,735 8,074 996 2,756 3,076 2,816 1,276
List of Patient Safety and Quality Issues
Access to Care
f10'rA3 Ef;i?;}g’:fié‘u”:g:iéfeﬁt (1”1 ;“ppo'”tme”t within 48 hours 76% 68% 78% 74% 78% 73% 82% 75% 68%
Patient Identification
2. The wrong chart/medical record was used for a patient. (A2) 98% 95% 96% 98% 98% 98% 97% 98% 97%
Charts/Medical Records
2é2dr;?jtle(2\tss) chart/medical record was not available when 88% 91% 93% 94% 92% 94% 93% 92% 90%
jv'rmzdl';:‘t'i Intor ”C“ﬁ:ft;‘m"giscg'lerde'ci‘;gn?/ff)' or entered into the 94% 91% 94% 98% 96% 97% 95% 95% 95%
Medical Equipment
g% r“gz‘;z‘;agrig::g?eem”tema? :;)t working properly or was in need 84% 86% 89% 92% 93% 90% 91% 91% 86%
Medication
g.rgcr:)rr;sg?naiﬁg(;ntacted our office to clarify or correct a 63% 61% 65% 62% 61% 49% 64% 51% 59%
Zi.sﬁ rzi‘t;e)nt s medication list was not updated during his or her 77% 76% 82% 80% 81% 70% 85% 78% 72%
Diagnostics and Tests
%hgr;enrgzjéj(letg f(rg\;n) a lab or imaging test were not available 78% 76% 81% 83% 79% 75% 82% 74% 70%
9. A critical abnormal result from a lab or imaging test was not 94% 91% 92% 93% 94% 92% 94% 92% 88%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. The percent positive response is based on those who responded “Not in the past 12 months,” “Once or twice in the

past 12 months,” or “Several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table A-22. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Geographic Region — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 6 of 6)

Geographic Region
East West
New Mid- South  East North  South North  West South
Survey Items England Atlantic Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain Pacific
# Medical Offices 115 187 956 464 68 231 194 180 42
# Respondents| 1,543 2,251 12,735 8,074 996 2,756 3,076 2,816 1,276
Information Exchange With Other Settings
1. Outside labs/imaging centers? (B1) 69% 75% 81% 80% 81% 75% 81% 74% 69%
2. Other medical offices/Outside physicians? (B2) 1% 73% 80% 81% 76% 75% 81% 73% 70%
3. Pharmacies? (B3) 7% 77% 81% 81% 78% 75% 79% 75% 72%
4. Hospitals? (B4) 7% 79% 84% 86% 84% 82% 84% 80% 78%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. For items B1-B4, the percent positive response is based on those who responded “No problems in the past 12
months,” “Problems once or twice in the past 12 months,” or “Problems several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table A-23. Item-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Geographic Region — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 1 of 3)

Geographic Region

West West
New South  East North East South  North South
Survey Iltems by Overall Ratings on Quality England Mid-Atlantic Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain  Pacific
# Medical Offices 115 187 956 464 68 231 194 180 42
# Respondents 1,543 2,251 12,735 8,074 996 2,756 3,076 2,816 1,276
1. Patient Centered - Is responsive to individual patient
preferences, needs, and values. (G1a)
Excellent or Very Good 75% 73% 74% 68% 72% 68% 73% 74% 55%
5 - Excellent 36% 36% 39% 30% 38% 32% 38% 39% 20%
4 - Very Good 39% 37% 35% 38% 34% 36% 35% 35% 35%
3 - Good 20% 23% 21% 25% 24% 25% 22% 21% 33%
2 - Fair 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 9%
1 - Poor 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3%
2. Effective - Is based on scientific knowledge. (G1b)
Excellent or Very Good 75% 68% 74% 69% 73% 71% 71% 73% 55%
5 - Excellent 40% 32% 37% 28% 35% 32% 35% 39% 20%
4 - Very Good 35% 37% 36% 40% 37% 40% 37% 34% 35%
3 - Good 22% 27% 22% 26% 22% 24% 24% 22% 33%
2 - Fair 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 1%
1 - Poor 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to

rounding.
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Table A-23. Item-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Geographic Region — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 2 of 3)

Geographic Region

West West
New Mid- South East North East South  North South
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality England Atlantic Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain Pacific
# Medical Offices 115 187 956 464 68 231 194 180 42
# Respondents| 1,543 2,251 12,735 8,074 996 2,756 3,076 2,816 1,276
3. Timely - Minimizes waits and potentially harmful delays.
(G1c)
Excellent or Very Good 58% 53% 58% 54% 62% 53% 58% 60% 40%
5 - Excellent 22% 22% 26% 20% 30% 20% 25% 25% 12%
4 - Very Good 36% 31% 32% 34% 32% 33% 33% 34% 28%
3 - Good 28% 29% 26% 29% 26% 29% 29% 28% 32%
2 - Fair 11% 13% 11% 12% 9% 13% 10% 1% 18%
1 - Poor 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 10%
4. Efficient - Ensures cost-effective care (avoids waste,
overuse, and misuse of services). (G1d)
Excellent or Very Good 56% 58% 65% 59% 65% 57% 63% 61% 44%
5 - Excellent 20% 24% 31% 21% 31% 24% 29% 28% 17%
4 - Very Good 36% 34% 34% 37% 34% 34% 35% 33% 26%
3 - Good 31% 30% 26% 30% 27% 31% 28% 28% 33%
2 - Fair 11% 9% 7% 9% 7% 9% 7% 9% 19%
1 - Poor 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to

rounding.
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Table A-23. Item-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Geographic Region — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 3 of 3)

Geographic Region

West West
New Mid- South East North East South  North South
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality England Atlantic Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain Pacific
# Medical Offices 115 187 956 464 68 231 194 180 42
# Respondents 1,543 2,251 12,735 8,074 996 2,756 3,076 2,816 1,276
5. Equitable - Provides the same quality of care to all
individuals regardless of gender, race, ethnicity,
socioeconomic status, language, etc. (G1e)
Excellent or Very Good 85% 83% 85% 81% 83% 81% 83% 84% 70%
5 - Excellent 58% 55% 61% 51% 57% 53% 58% 60% 40%
4 - Very Good 27% 28% 24% 31% 26% 28% 25% 25% 30%
3 - Good 12% 14% 12% 16% 14% 15% 14% 12% 21%
2 - Fair 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 7%
1 - Poor 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to

rounding.
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Table A-24. Average Percentage of Respondents Giving Their Medical Office an Overall Rating on Patient Safety by Geographic Region — 2018

Database Medical Offices

Geographic Region

Overall, how would you rate the systems and clinical

processes your medical office has in place to prevent, West West

catch, and correct problems that have the potential to New Mid- South  East North East South  North South

affect patients? (G2) England Atlantic Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain Pacific
# Medical Offices 115 187 956 464 68 231 194 180 42

# Respondents| 1,543 2,251 12,735 8,074 996 2,756 3,076 2,816 1,276

Excellent or Very Good 66% 69% 70% 65% 66% 64% 73% 68% 59%

5 - Excellent 21% 31% 32% 24% 32% 23% 33% 31% 16%

4 - Very Good 45% 38% 38% 40% 33% 41% 40% 37% 43%

3 - Good 24% 25% 22% 26% 27% 26% 21% 24% 32%

2 — Fair 8% 5% 6% 8% 7% 8% 5% 7% 8%

1 — Poor 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to

rounding.
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Appendix B: Overall Results by Respondent Characteristics

(1) Staff Position

Note 1: Medical offices that did not ask respondents to indicate their staff position were
excluded from these breakout tables. In addition, respondents who selected “Other” or who did
not answer (missing) were not included.

Note 2: The number of medical offices and respondents by staff position is shown in each table.
The number of medical offices is based on whether medical offices asked respondents to indicate
their staff position (not all medical offices asked this question). However, the precise number of
medical offices and respondents corresponding to each data cell in the tables will vary because
medical offices may have omitted a specific survey item and because of individual
nonresponse/missing data.
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Table B-1. Composite-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Staff Position — 2018 Database Medical Offices

Staff Position

Other
Admin./ Nurse PA/NP/CNS/ Clinical Staff
Clerical (RN/LVN/ Midwife/APN, Physician or Clinical
Patient Safety Culture Composites Staff Mgmt. LPN) etc. (M.D. or D.O.) Support Staff
# Medical Offices 1,980 1,515 1,400 1,005 1,364 2,068
# Respondents 8,099 2,555 5,047 1,831 3,650 9,726
1. Teamwork 85% 94% 86% 87% 91% 84%
2, Patient Care Tracking/Followup 91% 90% 86% 81% 79% 89%
3. Organizational Learning 80% 93% 77% 76% 81% 77%
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality 78% 88% 76% 7% 79% 76%
5. Staff Training 70% 90% 71% 71% 78% 70%
6. Communication About Error 68% 85% 71% 73% 80% 69%
7. Communication Openness 66% 84% 66% 76% 83% 66%
8. Office Processes and Standardization 68% 80% 64% 61% 67% 67%
9. anerlManaglng Partner/Leadership Support for 69% 75% 65% 66% 61% 66%
Patient Safety
10. Work Pressure and Pace 46% 54% 42% 45% 47% 45%
Average Across Composites 72% 83% 70% 71% 75% 71%
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Table B-2. ltem-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Staff Position — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 1 of 6)

process, we check to see if the changes worked. (F7)

Staff Position
Other
Admin./ Nurse PA/NP/CNS/ Clinical Staff
Clerical (RN/LVN/ Midwife/APN, Physician or Clinical
Survey Items by Composite Staff Mgmt. LPN) etc. (M.D. or D.O.) Support Staff
# Medical Offices 1,980 1,515 1,400 1,005 1,364 2,068
# Respondents 8,099 2,555 5,047 1,831 3,650 9,726
1. Teamwork
zé¥\)lhen someone in this office gets really busy, others help out. 84% 95% 85% 85% 89% 83%
2. In this office, there is a good working relationship between staff o o o o o o
and providers. (C2) 87% 94% 91% 90% 94% 89%
3. In this office, we treat each other with respect. (C5) 83% 92% 84% 89% 94% 83%
4. This office emphasizes teamwork in taking care of patients. (C13) 85% 96% 84% 84% 86% 83%
2. Patient Care Tracking/Followup
1. This office reminds patients when they need to schedule an o o o o o o
appointment for preventive or routine care. (D3) 90% 90% 88% 83% 84% 9%
2. This office documents how well our chronic-care patients follow o o o o o o
their treatment plans. (D5) 90% 84% 7% 73% 68% 84%
3. Ouir office follows up when we do not receive a report we are o o o o o o
expecting from an outside provider. (D6) 91% 91% 88% 8% 74% 89%
4. This office follows up with patients who need monitoring. (D9) 91% 95% 91% 89% 89% 91%
3. Organizational Learning
1. When there is a problem in our office, we see if we need to o o o o o o
change the way we do things. (F1) 82% 9% 82% 83% 89% 80%
2. This office is good at changing office processes to make sure the o o o o o o
same problems don’t happen again. (F5) 80% 92% 7% 76% 80% 8%
3. After this office makes changes to improve the patient care 77% 91% 72% 66% 72% 72%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table B-2. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Staff Position — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 2 of 6)

(D12)

Staff Position
Other
Admin./ Nurse PA/NP/CNS/ Clinical Staff
Clerical (RN/LVN/ Midwife/APN, Physician or Clinical
Survey Items by Composite Staff Mgmt. LPN) etc. (M.D. or D.O.) Support Staff
# Medical Offices 1,980 1,515 1,400 1,005 1,364 2,068
# Respondents 8,099 2,555 5,047 1,831 3,650 9,726
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality
1. Our office processes are good at preventing mistakes that could o o o o o o
affect patients. (F2) 85% 94% 85% 81% 84% 86%
2. Mistakes happen more than they should in this office. (F3R) 76% 84% 7% 77% 79% 77%
3. ltis just by chance that we don’t make more mistakes that affect o o o o o o
our patients. (F4R) 75% 88% 78% 79% 81% 74%
4. In this office, getting more work done is more important than o o o o o o
quality of care. (F6R) 74% 86% 65% 67% 71% 67%
5. Staff Training
zél)hls office trains staff when new processes are put into place. 74% 95% 74% 73% 82% 73%
(Zé;)hls office makes sure staff get the on-the-job training they need. 74% 92% 72% 70% 78% 73%
3. Staff in this office are asked to do tasks they haven’t been trained o o o o o o
to do. (C10R) 62% 84% 66% 70% 74% 63%
6. Communication About Error
1. Staff feel like their mistakes are held against them. (D7R) 58% 79% 62% 64% 72% 59%
2. Providers and staff talk openly about office problems. (D8) 58% 76% 62% 69% 78% 60%
3. Ir? this office, we discuss ways to prevent errors from happening 80% 94% 83% 81% 84% 80%
again. (D11)
4, Staff are willing to report mistakes they observe in this office. 77% 90% 77% 79% 82% 77%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table B-2. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Staff Position — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 3 of 6)

done. (C15)

Staff Position
Other
Admin./ Nurse PA/NP/CNS/ Clinical Staff
Clerical (RN/LVN/ Midwife/APN, Physician or Clinical
Survey Items by Composite Staff Mgmt. LPN) etc. (M.D. or D.O.) Support Staff
# Medical Offices 1,980 1,515 1,400 1,005 1,364 2,068
# Respondents 8,099 2,555 5,047 1,831 3,650 9,726
7. Communication Openness
1. Providers in this office are open to staff ideas about how to o o o o o o
improve office processes. (D1) 66% 7% 70% 85% 92% 69%
2. Staﬁ are encouraged to express alternative viewpoints in this 69% 92% 69% 79% 86% 68%
office. (D2)
3. Staff are afraid to ask questions when something does not seem 71% 85% 70% 74% 78% 71%
right. (D4R)
4. It is difficult to voice disagreement in this office. (D10R) 55% 81% 53% 63% 77% 53%
8. Office Processes and Standardization
1. This office is more disorganized than it should be. (C8R) 65% 79% 60% 60% 66% 62%
2. We have good procedures for checking that work in this office o o o o o o
was done correctly. (C9) 1% 84% 66% 61% 70% 71%
3. We have problems with workflow in this office. (C12R) 53% 65% 50% 44% 50% 52%
4. Staff in this office follow standardized processes to get tasks 83% 91% 80% 78% 81% 82%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table B-2. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Staff Position — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 4 of 6)

effectively. (C14R)

Staff Position
Other
Admin./ Nurse PA/NP/CNS/ Clinical Staff
Clerical (RN/LVN/ Midwife/APN, Physician or Clinical
Survey Items by Composite Staff Mgmt. LPN) etc. (M.D. or D.O.) Support Staff
# Medical Offices 1,980 1,515 1,400 1,005 1,364 2,068
# Respondents 8,099 2,555 5,047 1,831 3,650 9,726
9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient
Safety
1. They aren’t investing enough resources to improve the quality of o o o o o o
care in this office. (E1R) 50% 53% 46% 46% 40% 48%
(2E2T|g)ey overlook patient care mistakes that happen over and over. 79% 86% 78% 80% 77% 78%
3. They place a high priority on improving patient care processes. o o o o o o
(E3) 83% 89% 79% 77% 74% 80%
4. They make decisions too often based on what is best for the office o o o o o o
rather than what is best for patients. (E4R) 64% 68% 57% 55% 54% 58%
10. Work Pressure and Pace
Zé\!irlth)hls office, we often feel rushed when taking care of patients. 429% 41% 309, 329 35% 39%
2. We have too many patients for the number of providers in this 43% 53% 41% 47% 49% 44%
office. (C6R)
3. We have enough staff to handle our patient load. (C11) 45% 53% 44% 43% 45% 45%
4. This office has too many patients to be able to handle everything 56% 66% 50% 57% 59% 55%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table B-2. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Staff Position — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 5 of 6)

followed up within 1 business day. (A9)

Staff Position
Other
Admin./ Nurse PA/NP/CNS/ Clinical Staff
Clerical (RN/LVN/ Midwife/APN, Physician or Clinical
Survey Items Staff Mgmt. LPN) etc. (M.D. or D.O.) Support Staff
# Medical Offices 1,980 1,515 1,400 1,005 1,364 2,068
# Respondents 8,099 2,555 5,047 1,831 3,650 9,726
List of Patient Safety and Quality Issues
Access to Care
1. A patient was unable to get an appointment within 48 hours for an o o o o o o
acute/serious problem. (A1) 74% 79% 73% 76% 78% 75%
Patient Identification
2. The wrong chart/medical record was used for a patient. (A2) 97% 97% 96% 97% 97% 96%
Charts/Medical Records
?A:?) patient’s chart/medical record was not available when needed. 93% 95% 92% 91% 92% 92%
4. l\./led,lcal |nformat!on was filed, scanned, or entered into the wrong 95% 95% 95% 94% 95% 95%
patient’s chart/medical record. (A4)
Medical Equipment
5. Mgdical equipment was not working properly or was in need of 92% 94% 88% 88% 90% 88%
repair or replacement. (A5)
Medication
gr eﬁg gr?stzgnnac()'& g())ntacted our office to clarify or correct a 50% 66% 58% 65% 68% 62%
(7A¢) patient’s medication list was not updated during his or her visit. 80% 83% 76% 72% 75% 83%
Diagnostics and Tests
ﬁ.elgzdre(s:ét)s from a lab or imaging test were not available when 80% 83% 78% 74% 76% 81%
9. A critical abnormal result from a lab or imaging test was not 89% 93% 94% 94% 93% 92%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. The percent positive response is based on those who responded “Not in the past 12 months,” “Once or twice in the

past 12 months,” or “Several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table B-2. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Staff Position — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 6 of 6)

Staff Position
Other
Admin./ Nurse PA/NP/CNS/ Clinical Staff
Clerical (RN/LVN/ Midwife/APN, Physician or Clinical
Survey Items Staff Mgmt. LPN) etc. (M.D. or D.O.) Support Staff
# Medical Offices 1,980 1,515 1,400 1,005 1,364 2,068
# Respondents 8,099 2,555 5,047 1,831 3,650 9,726
Information Exchange With Other Settings
1. Outside labs/imaging centers? (B1) 82% 82% 78% 75% 69% 79%
2. Other medical offices/Outside physicians? (B2) 81% 81% 78% 77% 67% 79%
3. Pharmacies? (B3) 74% 80% 78% 81% 77% 80%
4. Hospitals? (B4) 85% 84% 84% 80% 75% 84%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. For items B1-B4, the percent positive response is based on those who responded “No problems in the past 12

months,” “Problems once or twice in the past 12 months,” or “Problems several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table B-3. ltem-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Staff Position — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 1 of 3)

Staff Position
Other
Admin./ Nurse PA/NP/CNS/ Clinical Staff
Clerical (RN/LVN/ Midwife/APN, Physician or Clinical
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality Staff Mgmt. LPN) etc. (M.D. or D.O.) Support Staff
# Medical Offices 1,980 1,515 1,400 1,005 1,364 2,068
# Respondents 8,099 2,555 5,047 1,831 3,650 9,726
1. Patient Centered - Is responsive to individual patient
preferences, needs, and values. (G1a)
Excellent or Very Good 69% 84% 70% 73% 79% 70%
5 - Excellent 34% 46% 32% 36% 43% 35%
4 - Very Good 35% 38% 39% 37% 36% 35%
3 - Good 24% 14% 23% 22% 17% 24%
2 - Fair 6% 2% 5% 4% 4% 5%
1 - Poor 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
2. Effective - Is based on scientific knowledge. (G1b)
Excellent or Very Good 66% 82% 72% 79% 84% 68%
5 - Excellent 29% 43% 32% 39% 47% 31%
4 - Very Good 37% 39% 40% 40% 37% 36%
3 - Good 29% 16% 24% 18% 13% 27%
2 - Fair 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5%
1 - Poor 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to

rounding.

81




Table B-3. Item-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Staff Position — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 2 of 3)

Staff Position
Other
Admin./ Nurse PA/NP/CNS/ Clinical Staff
Clerical (RN/LVN/ Midwife/APN, Physician or Clinical
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality Staff Mgmt. LPN) etc. (M.D.or D.O.) Support Staff
# Medical Offices 1,980 1,515 1,400 1,005 1,364 2,068
# Respondents 8,099 2,555 5,047 1,831 3,650 9,726
3. Timely - Minimizes waits and potentially harmful delays.
(G1c)
Excellent or Very Good 53% 64% 54% 59% 64% 55%
5 - Excellent 22% 28% 21% 21% 28% 23%
4 - Very Good 31% 36% 33% 38% 36% 31%
3 - Good 28% 25% 29% 26% 24% 28%
2 - Fair 14% 8% 12% 12% 10% 12%
1 - Poor 5% 2% 5% 3% 3% 5%
4. Efficient - Ensures cost-effective care (avoids waste,
overuse, and misuse of services). (G1d)
Excellent or Very Good 59% 75% 59% 61% 67% 60%
5 - Excellent 26% 35% 23% 22% 30% 26%
4 - Very Good 33% 40% 36% 38% 37% 33%
3 - Good 30% 20% 29% 28% 23% 29%
2 - Fair 9% 4% 9% 9% 8% 9%
1 - Poor 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to
rounding.
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Table B-3. Item-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Staff Position — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 3 of 3)

Staff Position
Other
Admin./ Nurse PA/NP/CNS/ Clinical Staff
Clerical (RN/LVN/ Midwife/APN, Physician or Clinical
Survey Iltems by Overall Ratings on Quality Staff Mgmt. LPN) etc. (M.D. or D.O.) Support Staff
# Medical Offices 1,980 1,515 1,400 1,005 1,364 2,068
# Respondents 8,099 2,555 5,047 1,831 3,650 9,726
5. Equitable - Provides the same quality of care to all
individuals regardless of gender, race, ethnicity,
socioeconomic status, language, etc. (G1e)
Excellent or Very Good 79% 92% 83% 86% 91% 81%
5 - Excellent 52% 71% 54% 59% 69% 55%
4 - Very Good 28% 21% 29% 28% 23% 26%
3 - Good 16% 7% 13% 12% 7% 15%
2 - Fair 4% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4%
1 - Poor 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to

rounding.
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Table B-4. Average Percentage of Respondents Giving Their Medical Office an Overall Rating on Patient Safety by Staff Position — 2018 Database

Medical Offices

Staff Position
Other
Overall, how would you rate the systems and clinical processes Admin./ Nurse PA/NP/CNS/ Clinical Staff
your medical office has in place to prevent, catch, and correct Clerical (RN/LVN/ Midwife/APN, Physician or Clinical
problems that have the potential to affect patients? (G2) Staff Mgmt. LPN) etc. (M.D. or D.O.) Support Staff
# Medical Offices 1,980 1,515 1,400 1,005 1,364 2,068
# Respondents 8,099 2,555 5,047 1,831 3,650 9,726
Excellent or Very Good 67% 82% 64% 67% 74% 65%
5 - Excellent 29% 37% 25% 26% 33% 28%
4 - Very Good 38% 46% 39% 41% 41% 37%
3 - Good 25% 15% 27% 24% 18% 26%
2 - Fair 7% 2% 8% 8% 6% 7%
1 - Poor 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to

rounding.
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Appendix B: Overall Results by Respondent Characteristics

(2) Tenure in Current Medical Office

Note 1: Medical offices that did not ask respondents to indicate their tenure in current medical
office were excluded from these breakout tables.

Note 2: The number of medical offices and respondents by tenure in current medical office is
shown in each table. The number of medical offices is based on whether medical offices asked
respondents to indicate their tenure in current medical office (not all medical offices asked this
question). However, the precise number of medical offices and respondents corresponding to
each data cell in the tables will vary because medical offices may have omitted a specific survey
item and because of individual nonresponse/missing data.
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Table B-5. Composite-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Tenure in Medical Office — 2018 Database Medical Offices

Tenure in Medical Office

1 Year to 3 Years to 6 Years to 11 Years

Patient Safety Culture Composites <1 Year <3 Years <6 Years <11 Years or More
# Medical Offices 1,704 1,898 1,755 1,529 1,375
# Respondents 5,955 7,959 5,860 4,850 5,990
1. Teamwork 88% 85% 85% 87% 89%
2. Patient Care Tracking/Followup 89% 87% 85% 85% 86%
3. Organizational Learning 81% 77% 78% 78% 82%
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality 80% 76% 75% 77% 79%
5. Staff Training 74% 71% 71% 72% 76%
6. Communication About Error 75% 70% 70% 69% 73%
7. Communication Openness 74% 68% 67% 67% 70%
8. Office Processes and Standardization 70% 65% 65% 66% 70%
9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety 73% 65% 63% 63% 68%
10. Work Pressure and Pace 52% 45% 44% 43% 44%
Average Across Composites 76% 71% 70% 71% 74%
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Table B-6. ltem-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Tenure in Medical Office — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 1 of 6)

Tenure in Medical Office
1 Year to 3 Years to 6 Years to 11 Years
Survey Items by Composite <1 Year <3 Years <6 Years <11 Years or More
# Medical Offices 1,704 1,898 1,755 1,529 1,375
# Respondents 5,955 7,959 5,860 4,850 5,990

1. Teamwork
1. When someone in this office gets really busy, others help out. (C1) 88% 85% 83% 86% 88%
2. In this office, there is a good working relationship between staff and providers. (C2) 90% 88% 89% 91% 92%
3. In this office, we treat each other with respect. (C5) 86% 85% 84% 85% 87%
4. This office emphasizes teamwork in taking care of patients. (C13) 87% 84% 83% 84% 88%
2. Patient Care Tracking/Followup
1. This office reminds patients when they need to schedule an appointment for preventive o o o o o
or routine care. (D3) 91% 89% 87% 87% 87%
(Zbg)hls office documents how well our chronic-care patients follow their treatment plans. 83% 82% 78% 77% 80%
3. Our office follows up when we do not receive a report we are expecting from an outside o o o o o
provider. (D6) 89% 86% 86% 85% 87%
4. This office follows up with patients who need monitoring. (D9) 93% 90% 89% 90% 91%
3. Organizational Learning
1..When there is a problem in our office, we see if we need to change the way we do 85% 81% 82% 82% 86%
things. (F1)
2. This office is good at changing office processes to make sure the same problems don’t o o o o o
happen again. (F5) 80% 7% 78% 79% 84%
3. After this office makes changes to improve the patient care process, we check to see if o o o o o
the changes worked. (F7) 78% 73% 73% 71% 7%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table B-6. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Tenure in Medical Office — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 2 of 6)

Tenure in Medical Office

1 Year to 3 Years to 6 Years to 11 Years
Survey Items by Composite <1 Year <3 Years <6 Years <11 Years or More
# Medical Offices 1,704 1,898 1,755 1,529 1,375
# Respondents 5,955 7,959 5,860 4,850 5,990
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality
1. Our office processes are good at preventing mistakes that could affect patients. (F2) 86% 84% 83% 85% 88%
2. Mistakes happen more than they should in this office. (F3R) 79% 75% 75% 76% 79%
3. It is just by chance that we don’t make more mistakes that affect our patients. (F4R) 7% 76% 76% 78% 79%
4. In this office, getting more work done is more important than quality of care. (F6R) 76% 69% 66% 68% 70%
5. Staff Training
1. This office trains staff when new processes are put into place. (C4) 78% 75% 74% 76% 80%
2. This office makes sure staff get the on-the-job training they need. (C7) 78% 74% 73% 74% 78%
3. Staff in this office are asked to do tasks they haven’t been trained to do. (C10R) 67% 64% 66% 66% 69%
6. Communication About Error
1. Staff feel like their mistakes are held against them. (D7R) 66% 60% 60% 59% 64%
2. Providers and staff talk openly about office problems. (D8) 65% 61% 62% 62% 66%
3. In this office, we discuss ways to prevent errors from happening again. (D11) 85% 80% 80% 80% 83%
4. Staff are willing to report mistakes they observe in this office. (D12) 82% 78% 76% 75% 79%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table B-6. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Tenure in Medical Office — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 3 of 6)

Tenure in Medical Office

1 Year to 3 Years to 6 Years to 11 Years
Survey Items by Composite <1 Year <3 Years <6 Years <11 Years or More
# Medical Offices 1,704 1,898 1,755 1,529 1,375
# Respondents 5,955 7,959 5,860 4,850 5,990
7. Communication Openness
zbf)rowders in this office are open to staff ideas about how to improve office processes. 76% 71% 71% 72% 75%
2. Staff are encouraged to express alternative viewpoints in this office. (D2) 76% 71% 70% 71% 75%
3. Staff are afraid to ask questions when something does not seem right. (D4R) 7% 72% 71% 70% 72%
4. It is difficult to voice disagreement in this office. (D10R) 66% 57% 56% 55% 59%
8. Office Processes and Standardization
1. This office is more disorganized than it should be. (C8R) 67% 62% 61% 63% 66%
2. We have good procedures for checking that work in this office was done correctly. (C9) 72% 68% 69% 70% 74%
3. We have problems with workflow in this office. (C12R) 57% 51% 50% 50% 52%
4. Staff in this office follow standardized processes to get tasks done. (C15) 84% 79% 80% 81% 86%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table B-6. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Tenure in Medical Office — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 4 of 6)

Tenure in Medical Office

1 Year to 3 Years to 6 Years to 11 Years
Survey Items by Composite <1 Year <3 Years <6 Years <11 Years or More
# Medical Offices 1,704 1,898 1,755 1,529 1,375
# Respondents 5,955 7,959 5,860 4,850 5,990
9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety
1. They aren’t investing enough resources to improve the quality of care in this office. (E1R) 57% 47% 43% 44% 47%
2. They overlook patient care mistakes that happen over and over. (E2R) 82% 76% 75% 78% 81%
3. They place a high priority on improving patient care processes. (E3) 85% 79% 76% 76% 82%
4. They make decisions too often based on what is best for the office rather than what is 66% 58% 55% 55% 60%
best for patients. (E4R)
10. Work Pressure and Pace
1. In this office, we often feel rushed when taking care of patients. (C3R) 45% 38% 36% 34% 33%
2. We have too many patients for the number of providers in this office. (C6R) 49% 43% 43% 42% 43%
3. We have enough staff to handle our patient load. (C11) 51% 43% 42% 44% 47%
4. This office has too many patients to be able to handle everything effectively. (C14R) 61% 55% 54% 53% 55%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded
“Strongly Disagree” or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table B-6. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Tenure in Medical Office — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 5 of 6)

Tenure in Medical Office
1 Year to 3 Years to 6 Years to 11 Years
Survey Items <1 Year <3 Years <6 Years <11 Years or More
# Medical Offices 1,704 1,898 1,755 1,529 1,375
# Respondents 5,955 7,959 5,860 4,850 5,990

List of Patient Safety and Quality Issues
Access to Care
zAf) patient was unable to get an appointment within 48 hours for an acute/serious problem. 74% 74% 74% 75% 77%
Patient Identification
2. The wrong chart/medical record was used for a patient. (A2) 97% 96% 96% 97% 97%
Charts/Medical Records
3. A patient’s chart/medical record was not available when needed. (A3) 92% 92% 92% 93% 94%
4. Medical information was filed, scanned, or entered into the wrong patient’s chart/medical 95% 95% 94% 95% 95%
record. (A4)
Medical Equipment
5. Medical equipment was not working properly or was in need of repair or replacement. (A5) 88% 88% 88% 89% 91%
Medication
6. A pharmacy contacted our office to clarify or correct a prescription. (A6) 62% 59% 57% 59% 61%
7. A patient’s medication list was not updated during his or her visit. (A7) 82% 79% 7% 77% 77%
Diagnostics and Tests
8. The results from a lab or imaging test were not available when needed. (A8) 80% 7% 76% 78% 81%
gag\ ((;Rgc);al abnormal result from a lab or imaging test was not followed up within 1 business 92% 92% 91% 92% 93%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. The percent positive response is based on those who responded “Not in the past 12 months,” “Once or twice in the
past 12 months,” or “Several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table B-6. Item-Level Average Percent Positive Response by Tenure in Medical Office — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 6 of 6)

Tenure in Medical Office

1 Year to 3 Years to 6 Years to 11 Years

Survey Items <1 Year <3 Years <6 Years <11 Years or More
# Medical Offices 1,704 1,898 1,755 1,529 1,375
# Respondents 5,955 7,959 5,860 4,850 5,990

Information Exchange With Other Settings

1. Outside labs/imaging centers? (B1) 81% 78% 76% 76% 78%
2. Other medical offices/Outside physicians? (B2) 81% 76% 77% 75% 79%
3. Pharmacies? (B3) 82% 7% 77% 76% 79%
4. Hospitals? (B4) 86% 82% 81% 80% 82%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. For items B1-B4, the percent positive response is based on those who responded “No problems in the past 12
months,” “Problems once or twice in the past 12 months,” or “Problems several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table B-7. ltem-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Tenure in Medical Office — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 1 of 3)

Tenure in Medical Office
1 Year to 3 Years to 6 Years to 11 Years
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality <1 Year <3 Years <6 Years <11 Years or More
# Medical Offices 1,704 1,898 1,755 1,529 1,375
# Respondents 5,955 7,959 5,860 4,850 5,990

1. Patient Centered - Is responsive to individual patient preferences, needs, and
values. (G1a)
Excellent or Very Good 75% 70% 69% 70% 72%
5 - Excellent 38% 36% 33% 33% 35%
4 - Very Good 37% 34% 36% 37% 37%
3 - Good 20% 24% 24% 24% 23%
2 - Fair 4% 5% 6% 6% 4%
1 - Poor 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
2. Effective - Is based on scientific knowledge. (G1b)
Excellent or Very Good 73% 70% 70% 71% 72%
5 - Excellent 35% 34% 33% 33% 35%
4 - Very Good 38% 36% 37% 38% 37%
3 - Good 23% 25% 24% 24% 24%
2 - Fair 3% 5% 5% 5% 4%
1 - Poor 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to
rounding.
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Table B-7. Item-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Tenure in Medical Office — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 2 of 3)

Tenure in Medical Office

1 Year to 3 Years to 6 Years to 11 Years
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality <1 Year <3 Years <6 Years <11 Years or More
# Medical Offices 1,704 1,898 1,755 1,529 1,375
# Respondents 5,955 7,959 5,860 4,850 5,990
3. Timely - Minimizes waits and potentially harmful delays. (G1c)
Excellent or Very Good 59% 55% 54% 54% 56%
5 - Excellent 26% 23% 22% 20% 21%
4 - Very Good 33% 32% 32% 33% 34%
3 - Good 26% 27% 28% 29% 31%
2 - Fair 10% 13% 13% 14% 1%
1 - Poor 4% 5% 5% 4% 3%
4. Efficient - Ensures cost-effective care (avoids waste, overuse, and misuse of
services). (G1d)
Excellent or Very Good 64% 60% 59% 59% 60%
5 - Excellent 29% 26% 25% 25% 25%
4 - Very Good 35% 34% 34% 34% 35%
3 - Good 26% 29% 29% 30% 31%
2 - Fair 8% 9% 10% 10% 8%
1 - Poor 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to

rounding.
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Table B-7. Item-Level Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Tenure in Medical Office — 2018 Database Medical Offices (Page 3 of 3)

Tenure in Medical Office
1 Year to 3 Years to 6 Years to 11 Years
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality <1 Year <3 Years <6 Years <11 Years or More
# Medical Offices 1,704 1,898 1,755 1,529 1,375
# Respondents 5,955 7,959 5,860 4,850 5,990
5. Equitable - Provides the same quality of care to all individuals regardless of
gender, race, ethnicity, socioeconomic status, language, etc. (G1e)
Excellent or Very Good 84% 82% 82% 82% 83%
5 - Excellent 57% 56% 55% 55% 56%
4 - Very Good 27% 26% 27% 27% 27%
3 - Good 13% 14% 14% 14% 13%
2 - Fair 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
1 - Poor 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to
rounding.
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Table B-8. Average Percentage of Respondents Giving Their Medical Office an Overall Rating on Patient Safety by Tenure in Medical Office — 2018

Database Medical Offices

Tenure in Medical Office

Overall, how would you rate the systems and clinical processes your medical office

has in place to prevent, catch, and correct problems that have the potential to affect 1 Year to 3 Years to 6 Years to 11 Years
patients? (G2) <1 Year <3 Years <6 Years <11 Years or More
# Medical Offices 1,704 1,898 1,755 1,529 1,375
# Respondents 5,955 7,959 5,860 4,850 5,990
Excellent or Very Good 69% 66% 65% 66% 71%
5 - Excellent 31% 27% 26% 26% 29%
4 - Very Good 38% 38% 39% 40% 42%
3 - Good 24% 25% 26% 26% 23%
2 - Fair 6% 8% 7% 7% 5%
1 - Poor 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very Good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very Good” due to

rounding.
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